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The State of New Hampshire 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

Thomas S. Burack, Commissioner 

February 17,2011 

NATHANIEL SULLIVAN 
FOREST EDGE WATER COMPANY INC AND 
KEARSARGE BUILDING COMPANY INC 
POBOX479 
NORTII CONWAY NH 03860 NOTICE OF SECONDARY FLUORIDE EXCEEDANCE 

.----- . 
SUBJECT: Town: CONWAY Public Water System: FOREST EDGE 

PWS ID: 0512060 
Annual Fluoride Public Notice Due 

Dear Owner: 

The records of the Department of Environmental Services (DES) indicate that the most recent compliance sample result for 
fluoride, as specified below, exceeds the secondary maximum contaminant level (SMCL) of 2.0 mg/L: 

Source: SOl DEP TAPIPUMPHOUSE/BLEND 001 AND 102 DEEPND 
Result: 3. 78 mg/L 
SMCL: 2.0 mg!L 
Sampling Year: 2010 

Pursuant to Env-Dw 803, the owner of a pubHc water system that exceeds the SMCL for fluoride is required to 
perform public notice on an annual basis. For non-community systems, public notice must be performed Within 30 days 
of learning of the violation, and proof of public notice/certification must be sent t9 DES within 10 days of performing 
such notice. Please be advised that pursuant to RSA 485, failure to perform public notice will result in additional 
enforcement action against the owner of the water system. If you have already provided public notice to your customers, 
please forward a copy to us and our records will be modified accordingly. Community systems may either follow the above 
procedure, or include the public notice in their annual Consumer Confidence Report (CCR), which must be delivered to 
consumers and DES by July 1 of each year. A community system choosing to include the notice in its CCR must 
note their intentions within 10 days by checking the appropriate box on the public notice template and retmning a copy to 
our department. 

A fluoride SMCL public notice template with instructions and certification form is available at: 
http://des.nh.gov/organizationldivisionslwaterldwgb/forms/documentsljluoride _secondary_ mel. doc. You are encouraged to 
use the template as it contains all the mandatory language. 

If you need a paper copy of the template mailed to you, or have any question~, feel free to contact me at (603) 271-0893 or 
by e~il at Donna.Jones@des.nh.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Donna Jones 
Monitoring and Enforcement Section 
Drinking Water and Groundwater Bureau 

cc: File 
Jose Montero, NH Public Health Officer 
Health Officer, Town of CONWAY 

FRANCIS LYONS, Primary Operator DES Web site: www.des.nh.gov 
P.O. Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095 

Telephone: (603) 271-2513 • Fax: (603) 271-5171 • TDO Arr.P.o;o;· RPI"v NJ.f L RM 7'1<: 'ln.r;A 



DIRECTIONS F. ISSUING PUBLIC NOTICE & CE IFICATION 

Notice shall be provided as soon as possible, but no later than 30 days after the system learns of the violation. A community 
water system may opt to include the notice of a secondary fluoride MCL violation in their annual Consumer Confidence 
Report ("CCR'') which must be delivered to consumers and DES within I 0 days of delivering the CCR to customers, but 
no later than July I. Complete the public notice on the reverse side/following page by filling in the blanks and delivering the 
notice in accordance with the appropriate methods listed below. The language in italics on the public notice is mandatory and 
must remain unchanged. The water system must retain the public notice and certification page on file for 3 years. 

Complete this page by filling in the applicable boxes and blanks below. Submit a copy of both pages to the address or fax 
number listed below. To request extensions, limited distribution of notice, or for questions, please call us at (603) 271-6703. 

A COMMUNITY water system shall notify each 
customer receiving a bill and the owner of any other 
service connection through which water is delivered to 
the public in such a manner that is calculated to reach all 
persons served by the system, by using at least one of 
the following forms of delivery. 
Please check all that apply: 

0 Mail delivery 
0 Door to door delivery 

Notice to be included in CCR 
IF other persons regularly served by the system would not 
nonnally be reached by the methods descn'bed above (such 
as apartment complexes, hospitals, schools, etc.), the water 
system shall also use at least one of the following methods. 
Please check all that apply: 

0 Publication in a local newspaper or newsletter 
distnbuted to all persons served by the system. 
0 Delivery of multiple copies for distribution by 
customers that provide the water to others, such as 
apartments building owners, schools, or large private 
employers. 
0 Posting in public places served by the system. 
[Posted notices must remain in place for as long as the 
violation persists, or 7 days, whichever is longer.] 
0 Posting on the internet or email broadcast to all 
persons served by the system. 
0 Delivery of one or more copies to community 
organizations. 
0 If serving a consecutive system, delivery to owner 
or operator of consecutive system. 

0 A NON-COMMUNI1Y water system shall notify 
each customer receiving a bill and the owner of any 
other service connection through which water is 
delivered to the public in such a manner that is 
calculated to reach all persons served by the system, by 
using at least one of the following fonns of delivery. 

Please check all that apply: 
0 Mail delivery 
0 Door to door delivery 
D Posting the notice in conspicuous locations 

throughout the system frequented by persons served by 
the system. [Notices must remain in place for as long as 
the violation persists, or 7 days, whichever is longer.] 
IF other persons regularly served by the system would not 
nomuilly be reached by the methods descnbed above (such 
as hospitals and schools), the water system shall also use at 
least one of the following methods. 
Please check all that apply: 

0 Publication in a local newspaper or newsletter 
distributed to persons served by the system. 
0 Delivery of multiple copies for distribution by 
customers that provide the water to others, such as 
schools or large private employers. . 
0 Posting on the internet or email broadcast to all 
persons served by the system. 
0 Delivery of one or more copies to community 
~tions. 
U If serving a consecutive system, delivery to owner 
or operator of consecutive system. 

SUBMITIING PROOF OF PUBLIC NOTICE TO DES and CERTIFICATION 
Within 10 days after issuing the notice, the owner of the water System shall provide proof of public notice to DES, which shall 
include this completed certification page and a copy of each notice that was distnbuted. If notice was by newspaper, include 
one of the 3 full pages of newspaper notices or the tear sheet with invoice showing print dates. 

I hereby affirm that public notice has been provided to consumers in accordance with the delivery, content, and format 
r uirements in NH Admin. Rule Env-Dw 800, in the timeline outlined above. 

·.......tr~~~~.~---ll.NOO 'tun.~~ ~ 1?WL fDg_, c_,~&.t.f 
S1gna~ater S . Pnnt Name . Water System Name and PWS 10 · 
Owne~, or Des1 Q , -:~ ·~ ·.::- r-: P. n n !e 

- S I ~abO ! :~ J It i\:; t~ ll \~1 tf; 

Proof of public notification should be fued to (603) 271-5171 or maUed!to:} .. -
Department of Environmental Services · i FEB 2 8 l01\ 

Drinking Water and Groundwater ~ureau - Chemical Monitoring Sectionl _ _ . .. . 
29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95 I r ... · .L·· .,B 

Concord, NH 03302-0095 l~ ~:__ - :..:: -- · --
h:iws~bletifmonletiforc~lpublic nolicullemp/IJtull~mp/atu 10/0ifluorid~ ~u:ondary mel violatiOtt.dlN' 



The State of New Hampshire 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
ES 

Thomas S. Burack, Commissioner 
February 24, 2012 

NATHANIEL SULLIVAN 
FOREST EDGE WATER COMPANY INC AND 
KEARSARGE BUILDING COMPANY INC 
POBOX479 
NORTH CONWAY NH 03860 NOTICE OF SECONDARY FLUORIDE EXCEEDANCE 

SUBJECT: Town: CONWAY Public Water System: FOREST EDGE 
PWS ID: 0512060 
Annual Fluoride Public Notice Due 

Dear Owner: 

The records of the Department of Environmental Services (DES) indicate that the most recent compliance sample result for 
fluoride, as specified below, exceeds the secondary maximum contaminant level (SMCL) of 2.0 mg!L: 

Source: 501 DEP TAP/PUMPHOUSEIBLEND 001 AND 102 DEEPND 
Result: 3. 78 mg/L 

SMCL: 2.0 mtdL 
Sampling Year: 2011 

Pursuant to Env-Dw 803, the owner of a public water system that exceeds the SMCL for fluoride is required to 
perform public notice on an annual basis. For non-community systems, public notice must be performed within 30 days 
of learning of the violation, and proof of public notice/certification must be sent to DES within 10 days of performing 
such notice. Please be advised that pursuant to RSA 485, failure to perform public notice will result in additional 
enforcement action against ihe owner of the water system. If you have already provided public notice to your customers, 
please forward a copy to us and our records will be modified accordingly. Community systems may either follow the above 
procedure, or include the public notice in their annual Consumer Confidence Report (CCR), which must be delivered_ to 
consumers and DES by July 1 of each year. A communizy system choosing to include the notice in its CCR must 
note their intentions within I 0 days by checking the appropriate box on the public notice template and returning a copy to 
our department. 

Public Notice Forms can be found online at: www.des.nh.gov; click on A to Z list and select Public Notice (for Public 
Water Systems). The appropriate template for the Water System's violation is under the "Chemical" heading, entitled 
"Fluoride Secondary MCL violation". 

If you need a paper copy of the template mailed to you, or have any questions, feel free to contact me at (603) 271-0893 or 
by email at Donna.Jones@des.nh.gov. 

~~~ ~"'<. y· w_::)~i ' t'\.':'"' \~ 

Do~~es 
Monitoring and Enforcement Section 
Drinking Water and Groundwater Bureau 

cc: File 
Health Officer, Town of CONWAY 
FRANCIS LYONS, Primary Operator 

ec: Jose Montero, NH Public Health Officer 
DES Web site: www.des.nh.gov 

P.O. Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095 
Telephone: (603) 271-2513 • Fax: (603) 271-5171 • TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964 



The State of New Hampshire 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

------------­·-------· 

August 21, 2009 
~ 

Nathaniel Sullivan 
Forest Edge 
1769 White Mountain Highway 
PO Box479 
North Conway, NH 03860-0479 

Thomas S. Burack, Commissioner 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

Subject: Conway - Public Water System: Forest Edge (EPA#: 0512060) 
Notice of Chemical Maximum Contaminant Level Violation 

Dear Mr. Sullivan: 

The records of the Department of Environmental Services (DES) indicate that the results of the running annual average 
(RAA), as specified below, exceeded the maximum contaminant level (MCL) established for the specified contaminant. 
As such, you are hereby notified that a violation ofNH Admin. Rule Env-Ws 314 has occurred for source: 501 - DEP 
T AP/PUMPHOUSFJBLEND 001 AND 102 DEEP END: 

Contaminant: Fluoride 
. I Sampling Quarter: Q3- 2009 
_,.._ Results for the past 12 months (most recent first): 

MCL: 4.0 mg/L 
RAA: 4.1 mg/L 

1) 3.98 mg/L 2) 4.17 mg/L _ * -
If you have specific evidence contrary to the information detailed above, please forward the information immediately to 
this office and our records will be modified accordingly. 

Pursuant to Env-Ws 351, the owner of a public water system is required to issue public notice as soon as possible, · 
but no later than 30 days after learning of a violation, in accordance with the instructions on the enclosed public notice 
form. Note that public notice forms are now available on line at: 
http://des.nh.govlorganizationldivisions/waterldwgb/formslindex.Jztm. As detailed on the public notice form, proof of 
public notice must be sent to DES within 10 days of issuing such notice. 

Failure to comply with this Notice of Violation will result in the issuance of a Letter ofDeficiency or other enforcement 
action. which will be posted on the DES website and remain posted for a period of 5 years after compliance is achieved. 

• Furthermore, pursuant to RSA 485:58, failure to install treatment and/or failure to provide public notice may result in 'I< additional enforcement actions including the imposition of a administrative fine, !he issuance of an administrative order or 
referral to the NH Department of Justice for the imposition of appropriate penalties. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me by phone at (603) 271-3907 or by email at 

Tricia.Madore@des.nh.gov. 9. ~ ~ ~ ~ f\-.eJ. , .. 

j:;~ 1lli.k ~ ~ 1 ~ w~~ 
Tricia Madore k_ (\___ ~ 
Monitoring and Enforcement Section 7 " " ~ 
Drinking Water and Groundwater Bureau ~-~ - oJt.....Y l : 

h:\wscb\c:nlinunlcnforce\novs - nol1ce of violalionslchem mel novs\0512060 forest edge - nuoride\0512060 q2 2009 I 025 mel nov .doc 
Encl. l'ublic Notice Form 
cc: Francis Lyons. l'rimary Oper.llor 

l-leallh Olliccr lor Tuwn of Conway 
File DES Web site: www.des.nh.gov 

P.O. Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095 
Telephone: (603) 271-:!513 o Fax: !6031 271-5171 o Tnn Ac:r:P-:s· RPI:tv NJ.{ uwn_7~'\-">UI..d 



·~· · 
The State of New Hampshire 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

f.~e;:J_ .) 
Thomas S. Burack, Commissioner 

January 23, 2008 

Nathaniel Sullivan 
Forest Edge 
1769 White Mountain Hwy 
POBox 479 
North Conway, NH 03860-0479 

AMENDED 
'\V- LETTER OF DEFICIENCY #DWGB 07-096 

!"-' Certified Mail #7006 3450 0001 6018 3303 

Subject: Conway- Public Water System: Forest Edge (EPA #0512060) 

Dear Mr. Sullivan: 

On July 20, 2007, The Department of Environmental Services ("DES'') issued Letter of 
Deficiency #DWGB 07-096 ("LOD'') to subject water system for failure to submit an Optimal 
Corrosion Control Treatment Recommendation ("OCCTR'') due to the exceedance of lead at the 
90th percentile. The purpose of this amended LOD is to notify you that the most recent values of 
lead are still exceeding and, therefore, an OCCTR must be completed. 

While the original deadline established in the LOD is no longer applicable, further information is 
required from you in order to obtain compliance with all applicable rules. 

To avoid additional enforcement action, please submit the following documentation to DES by 
February 23, 2008: 

1. Submit an OCCTR to this office following the guidelines on the handout previously 
sent to you. 

In the event compliance is not achieved within this period, DES may initiate formal action 
against you, including issuing an order requiring the deficiencies to be corrected, initiating an 
administrative fine proceeding, and/or referring the matter to the NH Department of Justice for 
imposition of appropriate penalties. 

DES Web site: www.des.nh.gov 
P.O. Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095 

Telephone: (603) 271-2513 o Fax: (603) 271-5171 o TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964 



.. 
Amended Letter of Deficiency #DWGB 07-096 
Forest Edge 
Page 2 of2 

\ '/ \ . . ... 
I J 

All information as requested above should be addressed as follows 

I : ( : • 

> ! i • I <' ' • 
;._j "~ '-- - · -

or faxed to (603) 271-5171: 

Leah McKenna 
Department ofEnvironmental Services 

Drinking Water and Groundwater Bureau 
29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95 

Concord, NH 03302-0095 

DES staff member Richard Thayer, P.E. may be of assistance. He may be reached at (603) 271-
2950 or via email at richard.thayer@des.nh.gov. If you have any questions regarding this letter, 
please contact Leah McKenna, at (603) 271-0655 or by email at leah.mckenna@des.nh.gov. 

Sincerely, 
\ 

c .. s- ~ 
Sarah Pillsbury, P.G., Administrato~ 
Drinking Water and Groundwater Bureau 

h:\wseb\enfmon\enforce\Jods\pbcu\2007\0512060 forest edge occtr Jod 07-096 amended.doc 

cc: DES Legal Unit 
Francis Lyons, Primary Operator 
Town of Conway Health Officer 
File 

ec: Richard Thayer, P.E., DES 
EPA, Region I 
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Page 1 of 1 

Thayer, Richard 
--·- --- ---
From: Mimi Trenkova [mimi.fxlyons@adelphia.net] 

Sent: Thursday, December 13,2007 2:00PM 

To: Thayer, Richard 

Subject: 0512060 Forest Edge 

Dear Richard: 
I am going to fax you the test results for lead and copper taken on 11/10-11/11/07 at 0512060 Forest 
edge. It looks like 2 of the samples are above MCL of 15 ppb. We measured the ph, alkalinity and 
temperature and the results are: 
10/16/07- temp. 19.2 c; pH 6.9; alk. 60 
11/20/07 -temp 20.1c; pH 6.9; alk. 50 
12112107 - temp 13.0c; pH 7 .3; alk 48 
Thank you 
Mimi 

Mimi Trenkova 
Compliance Administrator 
FX Lyons, Inc. 
P.O.Box280 
Intervale, NH 03845 
tel. (603) 356-6767 

12/17/2007 



F cbruary 8, 2008 

NATIIANIEL SULLIY AN 
FOREST EDGE 

The State of New Hampshire 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

Thomas S. Burack, Commissioner 

3 

1769 W1DTE MOUNTAIN HWY 
NORTII CONWAY NH 03860 NOTICE OF SECONDARY FLUORIDE VIOLATION 

SUBJECT: PWS: CONWAY: FOREST EOOE 
EPA#: 0512060 
Annual Fluoride Public Notice Due 

Dear Owner: 

The records of the Depa:ttmeut of EnvilomDCDtal Services (DES) indicate that the running annual averaged (RAA) for 
fluoride, as specified below, exceeds the secondary maximum contaminant level (SMCL) of2.0 mWL- As such pursuant to 
Env-Ws 359, public notice is~ on an annual basis for the following soun:e(s): 

Source: 501-DEP TAPIPUMPHOUSFJBLEND 001 AND 102 DEEPND 
RAA: 3.1 !!!&iL 
SMCL: 2.0 mg/L 

Sampling Year: 2007 

Pursuant to Env-Ws 351, tile owaer of a pablic water system is required to issue pubtic nodce as soon as possibl~ 
but uo later tho 30 days afk:r learning of a violation, in accordance with the instructions on the public notice form As 
detailed on tbe public notice form, proof of pablic notice must be sent to DES within 10 days of issuing such notice. 
Please be advised that pursuant to RSA 485, failme to perform public notice will result in additional enforcement action 
against the owner of the water system. 

In order to minimize the amount of paper generated unnecessarily, we are not including a paper copy of the public notice 
template. The information is easily retrievable through our website at http://www.des.state.nh.uslwseblpublicnotice. We 
strongly encourage you to print and use the template since the template has all the required mandatory language. It is critical 
that this information is correct when the public notice is distributed; otherwise it may be rejected 

If you need a paper copy mailed to you, or have any questions, feel free to contact me at (603) 271-0893 or by email at 
DoooaJones@des.nh.gov. 

Sincerely, 

~~ (J 
Donna Jones 
Monitoring and Enforcement Section 
Drinking Water and Grmmdwater Bureau 

cc: File 
Health Officer. Town of CONWAY 

FRANCIS LYONS. Primary Operator 

DES Web site: www.des.nb.gov 
P.O. Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive, Conco~, New Hampshire 03302-0095 

Telephone: (603) 271-2513 • Fax: (603) 271-5171 • IDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964 



STEPHEN P. ST. C.YR·· & "'\ ssoc. ' . •' . . " 

17 Sky Oaks Drive; Biddeford, M.E. 04005 
PHoNe: (20.7) ~a2-52.22 FAX: (207) 28~-5225 

Debra Howland 
Execu-tive Director& Secretary 
Public Utilities Commission .. · 
21 South.Fruit Street, Suite 10 . 
Concord, N.H. 03301-2429 

Re: 

Dear Ms. Howland: 

Accounting & Finance 
. Budgeting & Forecasting 
Financial Statement Preparation 
Regulatory·· Affairs 
Tax Preparation & Planning 
Mana:gement Services 

December 9,. 2008 

·-o~ 
.. '- '-~. u !.!.q, /'--., 
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Pursuant-to RSA 378, enclo~d are the original a..'ld five copies of Forest Edge 
Water Company ("FEWC" or "Company") notice ofintentir.m to file rate schedules. A 
copy of the notice of intention to file· rate ·schedules has als0 b.een provided to the Oflice . . ' . 

of the Consumer Advo~ate. The Company estimates that ·th~ amount of the proposed 
cha11ge in.revenues will. be $11,400 or 1S0~4. The· Company h~ 38 customers. It is ocr 
understanding that t.lte Commission will acknowledge receipt of this notice and that the 
Company will have 30 - 6.0 days in which to file it~ rate schedules. 

Also~ enclosed is a request for waiver of certain PUC 1604~0 l Rate Case Filing 
Requirements. The reason for the waiver is noted al_ong ·with t.'le request. 

· Fmally,-please aad· S~epheri P·: ~t. Cyr; Nathaniel .S~liva,n .and '9lndy Mcinerney · 
• 0 •. • ••• 

to the service list. 

If you; the Commissioners af!d/or-the.PUC Statf~ve any question· or comment~~ 
plea8e call me. at. 207:.2_82-:-5222.: · 

CC: · N·athanic~l Sullivan 
Cil').dy t.;tclnem~y 

. .. 
Slncerely, 

--~~~~f. ~. ~ 
)t~phen P. St. Cyr 



The State of New Hampshire 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
ES 

Thomas S. Burack, Commissioner 

February 8, 2008 

NATHANIEL SULLIVAN 
FOREST EDGE 
1769 WHITE MOUNTAIN HWY 
NORTH CONWAY NH 03860 

SUBJECf: PWS: CONWAY: FOREST EDGE 
EPA#: 0512060 
Annual Fluoride Public Notice Due 

Dear Owner: 

NOTICE OF SECONDARY FLUORIDE VIOLATION 

The records of the Department of Environmental Services (DES) indicate that the running annual averaged (RAA) for 
fluoride, as specified below, exceeds the secondary maximum contaminant level (SMCL) of 2.0 mg/L. As such pursuant to 
Env-Ws 359, public notice is required on an annual basis for the following source(s): 

Sourc~: 501-DEP TAPIPUMPHOUSE/BLEND 001 AND 102 DEEPND 
RAA: 3.1 ~ 
SMCL: 2.0 mg/L 
Sampling Year: 2007 

Pursuant to Env-Ws 351, the owner of a public water system is required to issue public notice as soon as possible, 
but no later than 30 days after learning of a violation, in accordance with the instructions on the public notice form. As 
detailed on the public notice form, proof of public notice must be sent to DES within 10 days of issuing such notice. 
Please be advised that pursuant to RSA 485, failure to perform public notice will result in additional enforcement action 
against the owner of the water system. 

In order to minimize the amount of paper generated unnecessarily, we are not including a paper copy of the public notice 
template. The information is easily retrievable through our website at http://www.des.state.nb.us/wseb/publicnotice. We 
strongly encourage you to print and use the template since the template has all the required mandatory language. It is critical 
that this information is correct when the public notice is distributed; otherwise it may be rejected. 

If you need a paper copy mailed to you. or have any questions, feel free to contact me at (603) 271-0893 or by email at 
Donna.Jones@des.nh.gov. 

Sincerely, 

~~~ 
Donna Jones 
Vlonitoring and Enforcement Section 
mnking Water and Groundwater Bureau 

·c: File 
Health Officer, Town of CONWAY 

FRANCIS LYONS, Primary Operator 

DES Web site: www.des.nh.gov 
P.O. Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive, Concor~, New Hampshire 03302-0095 

Telephone: (603) 271-2513 • Fax: (603) 271-5171 • TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964 



·- SANnd__/ SURVEY DEFICIENCY :t_ __ t)RT 
New Hampshire Department of Environmental Senices 

HIW H.UG'5HIIlE 

llEI'IUrNENltalOF Water Supply Engineering Bureau vuonmen . Services 29 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 95 
Concord. NH 03302--0095 (603) 271-2513 

.c;~.~ ~, t::l/'t'-. &-
System Name: L.:: "' / ' EPA ID #: 

C· ~\ L.o~ o 

Location: UN~J\ ..... , s· VISitiD#: 1._0_0"""':"6-:-6 ___ _ 
t0o ~ ·z 6 ~·~ u"·-'OA ~""e'{ 

On ~ , - 4 . a sanitary survey was conduc t to RSA 485 and Env-Ws 306 on the public 
wab:r supply system listed above by a member of the Water Supply Engineering staff. The system's significant deficiencies are 
indicated below. These deficiencies can have a direct impact on the water system's water quality or can reduce the water system's 
reliability. You are required to establish and submit, within~ days. a completion schedule to correct the significant deficiencies. You 
must nolify this office. in writing. when they have been corrected. All significant deficiencies must be com:cted within 20 days from the 
date of the sanitary survey. Failure to do so may result in administrative fines or other penalties being imposed. 

Significant System Deficiencies 
D Cutilied Operator: Since Juae of 1980. tbe State of New 

Hampsbin: bas requiRd a c:atif'lCCI operatOI' to be in J:eSpon­
sible cbarge of each community water system. 

0 Atmospheric Ston1Je Veat: The present uoscn:ened vent on 
the atmospheric storage tank potentially allows the entry of 
contamination into the tank. 

D FloodiJic-Pmapltoue: An excessive amount of warer was 
nou:d to be prt:sa11 in the pumpboase. This is dangerous. causes 
exa:ssiw; aJII'OSioa. aDd wala' contaminatioo may JeSuit. 

D Salllplillg Ta.-: The present piping configuration into the 
pumpbonse makes it impossible to determiDe the water qual­
ity fOI' eacb source. New Hampshire design stuadards require 
tbal all sources be capable of being sampled indi vidualJy. 

0 Flooded Well: It appears that the top of the well can be 
flooded. This situation is unacceptable and must be com:cted 
immediately. The weD casing must be extended above the flood 
level. 

0 Sanitary Seal: The sanitary seal/cap for the well was loose 
or missing. creating a potential opening for insects. dirt. and 
cootaminated water. 

0 TftabDellt Flldlities: Al the time of the sanitary survey the 
treatment facilities we~ noted as being inoperative or provid­
ing iuadequare tteal11leJit. This water system needs to have the 
treatment facilities opcnring in order to meet Fedenl and State 
water quality standards. 

0 Duplicate Booster PUmp: Duplicate booster pumps must be 
installed. Water systems that lose pressure may allow entry of 
conaaminants tbrougb breaks in pipes or back-siphonage lbrougb 
customer taps. 

0 llazanls-Pumpbouse: Currently hazardous materials and 
other ~lated debris are being stored within or around the 
pumpbouse. This situation is unacceptable and these materials 
must be ~moved. 

0 Buried Well: The top of the well is buried. This situation is 
unacceptable and must be corrcctcd immediately. The weD cas­
ing must be above the existing grade. 

0 ~Well: All community water system supply wells ~­
quire a sanitary protectiw; area within which no leach fields. oil. 
ddlris or odxr bazanlous wasH: marerial may be locamd or SIDn:d. 

D Well PUmp Inoperative: At tbe time of the sanitary survey a 
well pump was noted as being inoperative. This water system 
needs to bave multiple sources in order to be able to deliver an 
adequate quantity of water to its customers at all times. 

Conunen~: u~~~~-~~~~------------~~gu~·~·-~-·-~-·-----~~_T __ ~_u __ c~fU~'~~~---(~_c_~ __ ~ __ ~_,~ ___ 

~ ~ Pfr-Ct\f R~L~0P""-ew'1 ~P·~(~c- ~s~ \\(z.oc.~ 4-l~e-'() 
~\C\lt.C- f-1\-- Lk~~ u-:~ f~SL- ~<c~~ r-J--l '5t:?~(_,t-'-,:-

A sanitary survey letter will be sent by the Bureau regarding this survey. It will list any of the above significant deficiencies 
as well as minor deficiencies nored at the time of the survey. Any water quality problems. as the result of the samples taken during the 
survey. will also be identified in this letter. By signing this report. you are acknowledging only the significant deficiencies noted above 
and any ~mments that may also bave been included. This acknowledgment begins the 90-day compliance period. . . -

', 
' ; 

·.....; ' i ~ ,o-;- - - . - . . 
(OwntJ' or- Owner's Re~mrivi) · \ 
II~~ -. · 

~EB Staff Surveyor) 

I I f 
. J \ 

(Date) 

I \. · '3 • -zrx->1 
(Date) 

While (Owner) Yellow (Ale) Pink (SUI"<NNyof) DESIWSEB(a) Rev. 8105 



The State of New Hampshire 

Department of Environmental Services 

August 23, 2006 

JOSEPH SULLIVAN 
FORESTEOOE 
1769 WlllTE MOUNfAIN HWY 
NORTII CONWAY NH 03860 

SUBJECT: PWS: CONWAY: FOREST EDGE 
EPA#: 0512060 
Notice of Exceedance for Lead 

Dear Owner: 

Michael P. Nolin 
Commissioner 

The Department of Environmental Services (DES) has received the results of your recent rotmd of lead and copper samples. 
The 90th percentile values are as follows: 

Lead= 57ppb 
Copper= .505 ppm 

These results show that the subject water system has exceeded the action level of 15 ppb for lead at the 90th percentile. As a 
result the following steps need to be taken: 

1. Provide public education materials to all consumers by; October 31, 2006 
2. Submit proof of public education to this office by; November 10, 2006 
3. Submit two rounds of water quality sample results to this office by; November 30, 2006 
4. Submit one source lead and copper sample result to this office by; November 30, 2006 
5. Submit an optimal corrosion. control treatment report to this office by; February 28, 2007 

Enclosed you will find a packet of information describing in detail the steps you need to take to the meet the above deadlines. 
This informatioa is beiDg mailed to the water system owner(s) only. Please provide copies to your primary operator, 
sampling agent and the other staff members-you deem necessary. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me by phone at (603} 271-2516 or by email at 
rpresby@des.staJe.nh. us. 

Sincerelv. 

~d-•~c- \>~'(j . 
Rebecca Presby 
Monitoring and Enforcement Section 
Water Supply Engineering Bureau 

cc: File 
FRANCIS LYONS, Primary Operator 

P.O. Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive. Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095 
Telephone: (603) 271-2513 • Fax: (603) 271-5171 • TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964 

DES Web site: www.des.nb.gov 
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IN YO\JR..;WATER . ·: . ·: · .. . · ... ··.· .. · . . . · .. · 
.. .. . . ·.· . . ·.·.· . .. · 

SOME HOMES IN TIDS COMMUNITY HAVE 
ELEVATED LEAD LEVELS IN THEIR DRINKING 
WATER. LEAD CAN POSE A SIGNIFICANT RISK 
TO YOUR HEALTH. PLEASE READ THIS NOTICE 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION. 

INTRODUCTION 

The United States Environmental Protection Agency 
(USBPA) and Forest Edge Water System arc concerned 
about lead in your drinking water. Although most homes 
have very low levels of lead in their drinking water, some 
homes in the community have lead levels above the 

.._/ USEPA action level of IS parts per billion (ppb), or 0.015 # 
rr- milligrams of lead per liter of water (mg/L). Under Federal 

' 6 

law we arc required to have a program in place to minimize 
lead in your drinking water by July I, 2010.This program 
includes corrosion control treatment, source water 
treatment and public education. 

Ne arc also required to replace the portion of each lead 
service line that we own if the line contributes lead 
concentrations of more than IS ppb after we have 
completed the comprehensive treatment program. If you 
have any questions about how we arc carrying out the 
requirements of the lead regulation please call F .X. Lyons, 
Inc. at (603) 356-6767. 

This brochure explains the simple steps you can take to 
protect yourself and your family by reducing your exposure 
to lead in drinking water. 

HEALTH EFFECTS OF LEAD " , ... 

Lead is a common metal found throughout the environment 
in lead-based paint, air, soil, household dim, food, certain 
types of pottery, porcelain and pewter, and water. Lead can 
pose a significant risk to your health if too much oflt enters 
your body. Lead builds up in the body over many years and 
can cause damage to the brain, red blood cells and kidneys . 
The greatest risk is to young children and pregnant women. 
Amounts of lead that won't hurt adults can slow down 
normal mental and physical development of growing 
bodies. In addition, a child at play often comes in contact 
with sources of lead contamination, like dirt and dust that 
rarely affect an adult. It is important to .. ~h children's 
hands and toys often and make sure that they only put food 
in their mouths. 

LEAD IN DRINKING WATER 

Lead in drinking water, ft!though rarely the sole cause of 
lead poisoning, can significantly increase a person's total 
lead exposure, particularly the exposure of infanta who 
drink baby formulas and concentrated juices that arc mixed 
with water. The BPA estimates that drinking water can 
make up 20 percent or more of a person's total exposure to 
lead. 

Lead is unusual among drinking water contaminants in that 
it seldom occurs naturally in water supplies like rivers and 
lakes. Lead enters drinking water primarily as a result of 
the corrosion, or wearing away of materials containing lead 
in the water distribution system and household plumbing. 
These materials include lead-bued solder used to join 
copper pipe, brass and chrome-plated brass faucets, and in 
some cases, pipes make of lead that coMect your house to 
the water main (service line!). In 1986, Congress banned 
the usc of lead solder containing greater than 0.2% lead, 

. and restricted the lead content of faucets, pi~ and' other 
plumbing materials to 8.0%. 

When water stands in lead pipe or plumbing systems 
containing lead for several hours or more, the lead may 
dissolve into your drinking water. This means the first 
water drawn from the tap in the morning, or later in the 

afternoon after returning from work or school, can contain 
fairly high levels oflcad. 

STEPS YOU CAN TAKE TO REDUCE EXPOSURE 
TO LEAD IN DRINKING WATER 

Despite our best efforts mentioned earlier to control water 
corrosivity and remove lead from the water supply, lead 
levels in some homes or buildings can be high. To find out 
whether you need to take action in your own home, have 
your drinking water tested to determine if it contains 
excessive concentrations of lead. Testing the water is 
essential because you cannot see, taste or smell lead in 
drinking water. Some local laboratories that can provide 
this service arc listed at the end of this brochure. For more 
information on having your water tested, please call (603) 
356-6767 F.X. Lyons, Inc. 

If a water test indicates that the drinking water drawn from 
a tap in your home contains lead levels above IS ppb, th~n 
you should take the following precautions: ·• 

Let the water run from the tap before using It for 
drlnlclng or cooking any time tbe water In the faucet has 
gone unused for more than six hoan. The longer the 
water resides in your home's plumbing, the more lead it 
may contain. Flushing the tap means running the cold water 
faucet until the water gets noticeably colder, usually about 
I S-30 seconds. If your house has a lead service line to the 
water main, you may have to flush the water for a longer 
time, perhaps one minute, before drinking. Although toilet 
flushing or showering flushes water through a portion of 
your home's plumbing system, you still need to flush the 
water in each faucet before using it for drinking or cooking. 
Flushing tap water is a simple and inexpensive measure 
you can take to protect your famil~'.s health. It usually 
takes lcs~ than one or two gallons of water at no additional 
cost 

To conserve water, fill a couple of bottles for drinking 
water after flushing the tap, and whenever possible usc the 
first flush water to wash dishes or water the plants. If you 
live in a high-rise building, letting the water flow before 
using it may not work to lessen your risk from lead. These 
plumbing systems have more and sometimes larger pipes 



• 

than smaller buildings. Ask your landlord for help in 
locating the source of lead a."'d for advice on reducing the 
lead level. 

Try not to cook with or driDk wa~er from the hot water 
tap. Hot water can dissolve m9re lea.J more quickly than 
cold water. If you need hot water, draw water from the 
cold-water tap and heat it on the stove. 

Remove loose lead solder aad debris from \he plumbing 
materials Installed lD newly constructed bomes. or 
homes in which the plumbing has been a·ecently 
replaced. by removing the faucet ltralnen from all taps 
and running the water from 3 to 5 minutes. Therw~~r. 
periodically remove the strainen and flush out any debn.: 
that has accumulated over time. 

If your copper pipes are joined with lead solder that has 
been iastallcd WegaUy 1lnce it was baaned in 1986, 
noti.fy the plumber that did the work and request that 
he or she replace the lead solder with lead-free solder. 
Lead solder looks dull gray, but when scratched with a key 
looks shiny. In addition, notify the Water Supply 
Engineering Bureau of the Depanment of Environmental 
Services about the violation. 

Determine whether or not the service Une that connects 
your home or apartment to the water mala is made of 
lead. The bC~o"t m.y to determine if your service line is made 
of lead is by either hiring a licensed plumber to inspect the 
line or by contacting the plumbing contractor who installed 
the line. You can identify the plumbing contractor by 
checking the city's record of building permits which should 
be maintained in the files of the Town of Conway -
Building Department. 

A licensed plumber can at the same time check to see if 
your home's plumbing contains lead solder, lead pipes or 
pipe fittings that contain lead. The public water system that 
delivers water to your home should ~lso maintain records 
of the materials located in the distriblli'ln system. If the 
service line that connects your dwelling L "I the water main 
contnbutes more than IS ppb of lead to drin:~ng water after 
our comprehensive treatment program is in place, we are 
required to replace the line. If the line is only partially 

.. . 
owned by Forest Edge Water Syste., we are rcqu1red to 
provide the owner of the privately owr~ed portion of :he line 
with information on how to rep lac; the privately '"""Tied 
portion of the service line, and offer to replace that portion 
of the line at the owner's expense. If we replace only the 
portion of the line that we own, we also are required to 
notify you in advance and provide you with information on 
the steps you can take to minimize exposure to any 
temporary increase in lead levels that may result from the 
partial replacement, to tab a follow-up water sample at our 
expense from the line within 72 hours after the partial 
replacement, and to mail or otherwise provide you with the 
results of that sample within 3 business days of receiving 
the resul~. Acceptable replacement alternatives include 
copper, steel, iron and plastic pipe. 

. 
It is recommended that you have an electrician check 
your wiring. If grounding wires from the electrical system 
ar.: attached to your pipes, corrosion may be sreater. Check 
with ;.. licensed electrician or your local electrical code to 
determi•·~ if your wiring can be grounded elsewhere. If you 
attempt to chiL'lge the wiring yourself be aware that 
improper grounding can cause electrical shock and fire 
hazards. 

ADDnnONALSTEPSYOtCANTAKE 

The steps described above will reduce the lead 
concentrations in your drinking watc:r. However, if a water 
test indicates that the drinking water c lming from your tap 
contains lead concentrations in exce.11 of 15 ppb after 
flushing, or after we have completed our actions to 
minimize lead levels. then you may want to take the 
following additional measures: 

Purchase or lease a home treatment device. Home 
treatment devices are limited in that each unit treats only 
the water that flows from the faucet to . which· il is 
connected, and all of the devices require periodic 
maintenance and replacement. Devices such as reverse 
osmosis systems or distillers can effectively remove lead 
from your drinking water. Some activated carbon filters 
may reduce iead levels at the tap. However, all lead 
reduction claims should be investigated. Be sure to check 

the actual performance of a specific home treatment device 
before and after installing the unit 

Purchase bottled water for drioklng and cooking. 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

You can consult a variety of sources for additional 
information. Your family doctor or pediatrician can 
perform a blood test for lead and provide you with 
infoll'18tion about.the health effects of lead. State and local 
government agencies that can be contacted include: 

The F. X. Lyons Inc. at (603) 356-6767 can provide you 
with information about your conununity's water supply, 
and a list of the local laboratories that have been certified 
by the EPA for testing water quality. 

The Town of Conway- Building Department at (603) 447-
3855 can provide you with information about building 
permit rerords that should contain the names of plumbing 
contractors that plumbed your home. 

The Health Risk Assessment Unit of the NH Department of 
Public Health at 271-4664 or the Health Officer at (6(13) 
447·3855 can provide you with information about the 
health effects of lead and how you can have your child':; 
blood tested. 

STATE APPROVED LABORATORY 

The following is a list of some department approved 
laboratories in your area that you can call to have your 
water tested for lead. 

A+L Laboratory 
1695 East Main Street 
Center Conway, NH 03813-0028 
(603} 447-4826 

State ofNH Laboratory 
29 Hazen Drive 
Concord, NH 03301 
(603) 271-3445 
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SOME HOMES IN THIS COMMUNITY HA V1t 
ELEVATED LEAD LF.:VltLS IN THEIR DRINKING 
WATER. LEAD CAN POSE A SIGNIFICANT RISK 
TO YOUR HEALTH. PLEASE READ TRIS NOTICE 
FOR FURTHI!:R INFORMATION. 

INTRODUCTION 

The United States Environmental Protection Agency 
(USBPA) and Forest Bdge Water System are concerned 
about lead in your drinking water. Although most homes 
have very low levels of lead in their drinking water, some 
homes in the community have lead levels above the 
USBPA action level of 15 parts per billion (ppb), or 0.01.5 '11-
milligrams of lead per liter of water (mg/1.). Under Pednl 
law we are required to have a program in place to minimize 
lead in your drinking water by July I, 2010.Thls program 
includes corrosion control treatment, source water 
treatment and public education. 

~e are also required to replace the portion of each lead 
service line that we own if the line contributes lead 
concentrations of more than 1.5 ppb after we have 
completed the comprehensive treatment j,rogram. If you 
have any questions about how we are carryins out the 
requirements of the lead regulation pleuc: call F.X. Lyons, 
Inc. at (603) 3.56-6767. 

This brochure explains the simple steps you can take to 
protect yourself and your family by reducing your exposure 
to lead in drinking water. 

HEALTH EFFECTS OF LRAD 
.. 

ff ' 

Lead Is a common metal found throuflhout the environment 
in le'ad-bued paint, air, soil, household dUst, food, certain 
types of pottery, porcelain 1nd pewter,lnd water. Lead can 
pose a algnlflcant risk to your health lftoo much oflt enters 
your body. Lead bullda up In the body over many yean and 
can cause damaae to the brain, red blood c:ells and kidneys. 
The greatelt risk Is to youna children and pregnant women. 
Amounts of lead that won't hurt adults can slow down 
normal mental and physical development of growing 
bodies. In addition, a child at play often comes In contact 
with sources of lead contamination, like dirt and dust that 
rarely affect an adult. It Ia Important to~~h children's 
hands and toys often and make sure that they only put food 
in their mouths. 

LEAD IN DRINKING WATER 

Lead In drinking water, lllthough rarely the sole cause of 
lead polson ins, can significantly increase a person's total 
lead exposure, particularly the exposure of Infanta who 
drink baby formulu and concentrated juices dlat are mixed 
with water. The BPA estimates that drinking water can 
malce up 20 percent or more of a person's total exposure to 
lead. 

Lead is unusual among drinking water contaminants in that 
it seldom occun naturally in water supplies like rivers and 
lakes. Lead enters drinking water primarily u a result of 
the corrosion, or wearing away of materials containing lead. 
in the water distribution system and household plumbing. 
Tbeae materials include lead·bued solder used to join 
copper pipe, brus and chrome-plated brass faucets, and in 
some cues, pipes make of lead that connect your house to 
the water main (service llnei). In 1986, Consress banned 
the use of lead solder containins sreater than 0.2% lead, 

. and restricted the lead content of faucets, pipft and' other 
plumbing materials to R.OOA.. 

When water stands in lead pipe or plumbing systems 
containing lead for several hours or more, the lead may 
dissolve into your drinking water. This means the first 
water drawn !Tom the tap in the mornlna, or later in the 

afternoon after returning ft'om work or school, can contain 
fairly high levels oflead. 

STEPS YOU CAN TAKE TO REDUCE EXPOSURE 
TO LEAD IN DRINKING WATER 

Despite our best efforts mentioned earlier to control water 
corroaivlty and remove lead ftom the water supply, lend 
levels in some homes or buildings can be high. To find out 
whether you need to take action in your own home, have 
your drinking water tested to determine If it contains 
excessive concentrations of lead. Testing the water Ia 
essential because you cannot see, taste or smell lead In 
drinlclng water. Some local laboratories that can provide 
this service are lilted at the end of this brochure. Por more 
Information on having your water telted, pleue call (603) 
3S6-6767 P.X. Lyons, Inc. 

If a water test Indicates that the drlnldng water drawn ftom 
a tap in your home contains lead levels above 1.5 ppb, then 
you should take the following precautions: ., 

Let tbe water rua from tbe tap before IISIDI It for 
drlaldac or eooklaa any dme the water Ia tbe faucet bu 
gone uaused for more tbaa 111 houn. Thtt longer the 
water resides In your home's plumbing, the more lead it 
may contain. Flushlns the tap means runnina the cold water 
fauc:et until the water seta noticeably colder, usually about 
1.5-30 seconds. tf your bouae hu a lead service line to the 
water main, you may have to flush the water for 1 longer 
time, perhaps one minute, before drlnldng. Although toilet 
flushing or showering flushes water throuJh a portion of 
your horne's plumbins system, you still need to flush the 
water In each faucet before using It for drinking or cooking. 
Flushing tap water is a simple and inexpensive measure 
you can take to protect your famil)t'.s health. It usually 
takes less than one or two gallons of water at no additional 
cost. 

To conserve water, flll a couple of bottles for drinking 
water after flushing the tap, and whenever possible use the 
first flush water to wuh dishes or water the plants. If you 
live In a high-rise building, letting the water flow before 
using it may not work to lessen your risk fi'om lead. These 
plumbing systems have more and sometimes larger pipes 



Is my drinking water safe? 

We nrc pleased to report that our drinking water is safe and meets federal and 
state rcquir:eme~ts. 

What is thc·source of my 'Yn.tcr? 

Forc~t Edge obtains its water.. fTom-thrce bedrock 1ells. Water flows from the wells to · 
a 16,000 gnllon· atmospheric storage tank an<\ is then transferred by duplicate 
booster pumps. to a 4,850 hydrqpncumlic storage l:mk. There is no .rcntmcnl nna 

~water is provided lo 167 person~ in 67 single fiunily units connected to the 
~ distribution. · · · 

Why arc there contaminants in my.wntcr? 

Drinking water, incltiding bottlt water, l'(lay reasonably be expected to contain at 
least small·runounts of some· corttaminnnts; The presence of contaminants docs not 
necessarily indicate that water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants 
nnd pptcntiill hcnlth cfrccts can be obtained by calling the Environmental Protection 
Agency's Safe Drinking water T-I<?tline :"It ( 800-426-47~)"1. 

How c:\n I get involved'? 

lfyou have any questions regarding the water systcm,plcasc contact: 

Other information: 

Do I need to tnkespecinl precautions? 

Some people may be more vulnerab_lc to cont~ininnnts -. in drinking water 
than the general. population. I mmtinocompromiscd persons such as p~rsons 
with' cancer undergoing chemotherapy, penmns who hnve undergone organ 
transplants, people with HIV/ATDS. or other immune system disorders. some 
elderly; imd.·infants cnn be pnrticul:1rly nl risk from infections. Thc~c people 
should seek advice about drinking water !Tom the health care providers. 
EPNCDC guidelines on npprop.riatc mcnns to lessen the risk of infection by 
cryptosporidium and ~ther microbial contaminants arc available from the 
Safe Drinking Water Hotline (800-426-4791) 

•. 



* 

~ /-/-07~ 
. fY 1-i tBfT 

__ _f~RE~T-EDGE--WAT-ER QBAL-FF¥-R:EPO~.-T~ :.---~ ---

Is my drinking water s~tfc'! 

We arc pleased to report that our drinking water is snfe and meets federal and 
slate requirements. 

What i~ the source of my 'Yn.tcr? 

forest Edge obtains its water from three bedrock 1clls. Water flows from the wells to · 
n 16,000 gallon nlmosphcric storngc tank nnd is then trnnsferrcd by duplicnte 
booster pump!' to n 11-,850 hydropncumlic storage lank. There is no .rcntmcnl ana 
water is provided to 167 persons in 67 single fiunily unils connectc.:u to the 
distribution. -.. -

Why arc there contaminants in my water? 

Drinking water, including bottlt water, may reasonably be expected to contain at 
least smaiJ-nmounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants docs not 
necessarily indicate that water poses n health risk. More information about contaminants 
nnd potential health ciTccts can be obtained by cnlling the Environmenlnl Protection 
Agency's Snfe Drinking water T·I<:>tlinc nt ( 800-426-479.1. 

How can I ~ct involved? 

If you have any questions rcgnrding the wntcr systcm,plcasc con{nct: 

liNe ~vt/"_l/IN 35G-s6oo 

Other information: 

Do I need to take spcci~tl precautions? 

Some people mny be more vulnerable to contmninnnts in drinking water 
than the general population. Immunocompromiscd persons such as persons 
with cancer undergoing chcmothernpy, persons who hnvc undergone orgnn 
transplants, people with HIV/ATDS. or other immune system disorders, some 
elderly, nnd infnnts cnn be pnrticlllarly at risk from infections. These people 
should seek advice about drinking water from the hcallh cnrc providers. 
EPNCDC guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by 
cryptosporidium nnd other microbial contaminants nrc nvnilablc rrom the 
Safe Drinking Water Hotline (800-426-4791) 

•. 



Francis Lyons 
Forest Edge/Conway 
December 5, 2007 
Page 2 of2 

times. Please note that NHDES may initiate enforcement action if the system does not 
maintain the SPA in its current state. 

The Wellhead Protection Area for the new well is a circle, centered on the well, with the 
radius shown above. This is the area within which educational materials must be 
periodically distributed as part of the wellhead protection program. The educational 
materials must be distributed as part of your regularly scheduled January 2008 water 
quality sampling waiver renewal. 

Chemical Monitoring Program: 

Chemical Monitoring staff will contact you shortly with a revised Master Sampling 
schedule. Deepening a well can change the water chemistry of me well and quarterly 
sampling will be required for the first year after approval of a deepening. If younave any 
questions about the Chemical Monitoring requirements, contact Trisha Madore at 603-
271-3907 or at tmadore@des.state.nh.us. 

If you have any questions about this approval or any other well siting issues feel free to 
call me at 271-2947 or email me at dmorgan@des.state.nh.us. 

Sincerely, 

Diana W. Morgan, Professional Geologist 
Drinking Water & Groundwater Bureau 

Cc: Laurie Cullerot, Johnna McKenna, NHDES 

Nathaniel Sullivan, Forest Edge n I / i 
:Michael Brooks, atty · W ,/ 1--o ~ 

'. 

E-C: Jim Gill, Kevin Riel, Richard Thayer, Leah McKenna, NHDES 
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Forest' Edge Water Quality Report- 2010 

What is the water quality of my drinking water? 
We are pleased to report that your drinking water is safe and meets federal and state requirements. 

What is the source of my water? 
Forest Edge obtains its water from two bedrock wells, BRW 1 and BRW 2. BRW 1, located in the lower pump 
house (PH), is 190 feet deep with a 5 gallon per minute yield. BRW 2, located in the field north-northeast of the 
lower PH, is 180 feet deep with a 8 gallon per minute yield. 
Why are contaminants in my water? 
Drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of 
contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that water poses a health risk. More 
information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the Environmental 
Protection Agency's Safe Drinking Water Hotline (1-800-426-4791). 
How can I get involved? 
If you have any questions or concerns about your water system please feel free to call us at F. X. Lyons, Inc. 
(603) 356-6767 between the hours of7:00 a.m. and 3:00p.m. Mon.-Fri. You may also write to us at P.O. Box 
280 Intervale, NH 03845. 
For information on meetings for your water system, you can contact Nathaniel Sullivan at (603) 356-5600. You 
may also write to him at P.O. Box 479, North Conway, NH 03860. ~ 
Other information 
In accordance with the DES we regularly test your drinking water for contaminants to ensure that the water you 
are drinking is safe. There is no treatment at your water system. 
Forest Edge water system had an average fluoride concentration of 4.0 mg/L for the year 2009. Children under nine who 
drink water containing more than 2 mg/L of fluoride may develop cosmetic discoloration of their permanent teeth. This 
problem occurs only in developing teeth, before they erupt from the gums. Steps we are taking: We are continuing to 
monitor the fluoride levels in your drinking water. We will inform you iflevels exceed the limit of 4.0 mg/L. 
Do I need to take special precautions? 
Some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking water than the general population. 
Immunocompromised persons, such as persons with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who 
have undergone organ trans-plants, people with IDV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, some elderly, 
and infants can be particularly at risk from infections. These people should seek advice about drinking water 
from their health care providers. EP NCDC guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by 
Cryptosporidium and other microbial contaminants are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline 
(1-800-426-4791). 

Sample Dates: The results for detected contaminants listed below are from the most recent 
monitoring done in compliance with regulations ending with the year 2009. The State ofNew 
Hampshire allows water systems to monitor for some contaminants less than once per year because 
the concentrations of these contaminants do not change frequently. Thus some of the data presented, 
though representative, may be more than one year old. 

Radon: Radon is a radioactive gas that you can't see, taste or smell. It can move up through the 
ground and into a home through cracks and holes in the foundation. Radon can also get into indoor air 
when released from tap water from showering, washing dishes, and other household activities. It is a 
known human carcinogen. Breathing radon can lead to lung cancer. Drinking water containing radon 
may cause an increased risk of stomach cancer. Presently EPA is reviewing a standard for radon in 
water. 



Definitions: 
MCLG: Maximum Contaminant Level Goal, or the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no 
known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety. 
MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. They are 
set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology. 
AL: Action Level, or the concentration of a contaminant which, when exceeded, triggers treatment or other 
requirements which a water system must follow. 
BDL: below detection level 
RM: Running Annual Average 
Abbreviations: 
ppm: parts per million ug/L: micrograms per Liter pCi/L: pico curies per Liter 

Forest Edge Water Quality Report- 2009 

Contaminant Level Detected MCL MCLG Likely Source of Health Effects 
(Unit) Contamination 

Violation YfN 
Radioactive Contaminants 

Compliance 9 15 0 Erosion of natural 
Gross Alpha 12/18/07 deposits 
(pCiiL) 
Uranium 18 30 0 Erosion of natural 
(ug/L) 12/18/07 deposits 
Combined 0-0.1 range 5 0 Erosion of natural 
Radium226+ .05 avg deposits 
228 12/18/07 
(pCi/L) No 
Inorganic Contaminants 

...- ......... 
Fluoride 3.09-4.23 ' 4 4 Erosion of natural Some people who drink 
(ppm) 3.66RAA deposits; water additive water containing fluoride in 

12/18/07- which promotes strong excess of the MCL over 
7/29/08 teeth; discharge from many years could get bone 
No fertilizer and aluminum disease, including pain and 

factories tenderness of the bones. 

~~~m I~ 
Fluoride in drinking water 
at half the MCL or more 

/~ 
may cause mottling of 
children's teeth, usually in 

s~c£-en children less than nine 
years old. Mottling also 

~P . ('tt~ 
known as dental fluorosis, 
may include brown staining 
and/or pitting of the teeth, 
and occurs only in 
developing teeth before 
they erupt from the gums. 

Copper BDL -0.10 range AL-1.3 1.3 Corrosion of household 
(ppm) .07, 90111 % plumbing systems; 

8/27-8/31/08 erosion of natural 
Number of deposits; leaching from 
samples above . wood preservatives 
ALwasO 
No 



Definitions: 
MCLG: Maximum Contaminant Level Goal, or the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no 
known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety. 
MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. They are 
set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology. 
AL: Action Level, or the concentration of a contaminant which, when exceeded, triggers treatment or other 
requirements which a water system must follow. 
BDL: below detection level 
RAA: Running Annual Average 
Abbreviations: 
ppm: parts per million ug/L: micrograms per Liter pCi/L: pico curies per Liter 

Forest Edge Water Quality Report - 2010 

Contaminant Level Detected MCL MCLG Likely Source of Health Effects 
(Unit) Contamination 

Violation YIN 
Radioactive Contaminants 

Compliance 9 15 0 Erosion of natural 
Gross Alpha 12118/07 deposits 
(pCi/L) 
Uranium 18 30 0 Erosion of natural 
(uw'L) 12118/07 deposits 
Combined 0-0.1 range 5 0 Erosion of natural 
Radium226+ .05 avg deposits 
228 12118/07 
(pCi/L) No 
Inorganic Contaminants. 

~ ' Fluoride I 3.89-4.17 \ 4 4 Erosion of natural Some people who drink 
(ppm) 4.oRAA ....... deposits; water additive water containing fluoride in 

8/3-11/16/09 which promotes strong excess of the MCL over 
No teeth; discharge from many years could get bone 

~ 
f.--- fertilizer and aluminum disease, including pain and 

factories tenderness of the bones. 

lf,O 
~ 

Fluoride in drinking water 
at half the MCL or more 

~ 
may cause mottling of 

~ 
children's teeth, usually in 
children less than nine 

~ 
years old. Mottling also 
known as dental fluorosis, 

~~ may include brown staining 
and/or pitting of the teeth, 

1-f, )7 
and occurs only in 
developing teeth before 
they erupt from the gums. 

Copper BDL -0.12 range AL-1.3 1.3 Corrosion of household 
(ppm) .08, 90th% plumbing systems; 

5/31-6/1/10 erosion of natural 
Number of deposits; leaching from 
samples above wood preservatives 
ALwas 0 
No 
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Thayer, Richard ----- -c 0 r/ .!':!_(l '/------ . 
From: Mimi Trenkova [mimi.fxlyons@adelphia.net] 

Sent: Thursday, December 13,2007 2:00PM 
'("" . 

To: Thayer, Richard 

Subject: 0512060 Forest Edge 

Dear Richard: 
I am going to fax you the test results for lead and copper taken on 11/10-11/11/07 at 0512060 Forest 
edge. It looks like 2 of the samples are above MCL of 15 ppb. We measured the ph, alkalinity and 
temperature and the results are: 
10/16/07 - temp. 19.2 c; pH 6.9; alk. 60 
11/20/07- temp 20.1c; pH 6.9; alk. 50 
12/12/07 - temp 13.0c; pH 7 .3; alk 48 
Thank you 
Mimi 

Mimi Trenkova 
Compliance Administrator 
FX Lyons, Inc. 
P.O.Box 280 
Intervale, NH 03845 
tel. (603) 356-6767 

2/4/2008 
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FOREST EDGE WATER QUALITY REPO:r:t T- ~CC / 

Is my drinking water safe? 

We are pleased to report that our drinking water is safe and meets federal Clnd 
state requirements. 

What is the source of my water? 

Forest Edge obtains its water from three bedrock 1ells. Water flows from the wells to 
a 16,000 gallon atmospheric storage tank and is then transferred by duplicate 
booster pumps to a 4,850 hydropneumtic storage tank. There is no .reatment ana 
water is provided to 167 persons in 67 single family units connected to the 
distribution. rJ--~ 

Why are there contaminants in my water? 

Drinking water, including bottlt water, may reasonably be expected to contain at 
least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not 
necessarily indicate that water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants 
and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the Environmental Protection 
Agency's Safe Drinking water Hotline at ( 800-426-4791. 

How can I get involved? 

If you have any questions regarding the water system please contact: 

Joe Sullivan 356-5600 

Other information: 

Do I need to take special precautions? 

Some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking water 
than the general population. Immunocompromised persons such as persons 
with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have undergone organ 
transplants, people with IDV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, some 
elderly, and infants can be particularly at risk from infections. These people 
should seek advice about drinking water fTom the health care providers. 
EPA/CDC guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by 
cryptosporidium and other microbial contaminants are available from the 
Safe Drinking Water Hotline (800-426-4791) 



Consumer Confidence Report 

Fore'st Edge 

2012 
What Is a Consumer Conndence Report? 
rhe Consumer Contl· 
:lrnce Report (CCR} de· 
:ails the qu;:~Jity of your 
:lrlnking water, where It 
:ames from, and where 
fOU Ciln get more In for· 
natlnn. This annual r<'· 
Jort documents all de· 
.ected primary and src· 
mdary drinking water 
Jarameters, and corn­
lares them to their re­
;pective standards 
cnown as Maximum Con­
·aminant Levels (MCLs). 

NOW IT COMES WITH A 
LIST OF INGREDIENTS. 

( ) 

r_.A-,. 

fhe sources of drinking water (both tap water and 
1ottled water) Include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, 
·eservoirs, springs, and wells. As water travels over 
·he surface of the land or through the ground, it dls­
;olves naturally-occurring minerals and, In some 
:ases, radioactive material, and can pick up sub­
;tances resulting from the presence of animals or 
rom human activity. 

:ontaminants that may be present in source wa­
er include: 

Vltcroblal contaminants, such as viruses and bacte· 
·ia, which may come from sewage treatment plants, 
:eptic systems, agricultural livestock operations, 11nd 
vildlifP. 

norganlc contaminants, such as salts and metals, 
vhich can be naturally occurring or result from ur­
Jan storm water runoff, Industrial or domestic 
IVastewater discharges, oil and gas production, mln­
ng or farming. 

Pesticides and herbicides, which may come from a 
>'ariety of sources such as agriculture, urban storm-

Organic chemical contaminants, Including syn­
thetic and vol3tile organic chemicals, which are by· 
products of Industrial processes and petroleum pro· 
ductlon, and can also come from gas stations, urban 
storm wntr.r runoff, and septic systems. 

Rndloactlve contaminants, which can be naturally­
occurring or be the result of oil and gas production 
anti mining activities. 

In order to ensure that tap water Is safe to drink, 
EPA prescribes regulations which limit the amount 
of certain contaminants In water provided by public 
water systems. The US Food and Drug Administra­
tion (FDA) regulations establish limits for con tam!· 
nants In bottled water which must provide the same 
protection for public health. 

What Is the source of my drinking water? 

Forest Edge obtains Its water from two bedrock 
wells, BRW 1 and BRW 2. BRW 1, located in the 
lower pump house (PH), Is 190 feet deep with a 5 
gallon per minute yield. BRW 2, located In the field 
north-northeast of the lower PH, is 180 feet deep 
with a e gallon per minute yield. • -

There Is no treatment at your water system. 

Why are contaminants In my water? Drinking wa­
ter. Including bottled water, may reasonably be ex­
pected to contain at least small amounts of some 
contaminants. The presence of contaminants does 
not necessarily indicate that water poses a health 
risk. More Information about contaminants and po­
tential health effects can be obtained by calllng the 
Environmental Protection Agency's Safe Drinking 
Water Hotline at 1-800·426-4791. 

Do I need to take special precautions? Some peo­
ple may be more vulnerable to contaminants In 
drinking water than the general population. 
lmmuno-compromlsed persons such as persons 
with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who 
have undergone organ transplants, people with 
HIV 1 AIDS or other Immune system disorders, some 
elderly, and infants can be particularly at risk from 
Infections. These people should seek advice about 
drinking water from their health care providers. 
EPA/CDC guidelines on appropriate means to lessen 

microbial contaminants ;:~re available from thf' Safl• 
Drinking Water Hotlinr at 1-R00-426-4 7')1. 

Source Water Assessment Summary 
DES prepared drinking water source a!'lsessment r~ ­
ports for all public water systems between 2000 and 
2003 in an effort to assess the vulnerability of each 
of the state's public water supply sources. Included 
In the report Is a map of each source water protec· 
tlon area, a list of potential and known contamina­
tion sources, and a summary of available protection 
options. The results of the assessment, prr.pAred on 
May 17, 2002, are noted below. 

• BRW 1, received 1 hiJ(h susceptibility ratings, 1 
medium susceptibility ratlnRs, and 1 0 low l!Uscr.p· 
tlblllty ratings. 
• BRW 2, received 1 high susceptibility ratings, 1 
medium susceptlblllty ratings, and 1 0 low suscep­
tibility ratings. 

Note: This Information Is over 10 years old an'd In· 
eludes Information that was current at the time the 
report was completed. Therefore, some of the rat· 
lngs might be different If updated to reflect current 
Information. At the present time, DES has no plans 
to update this data. 

The complete Assessment Report Is available for rt'· 
view at F.X.Lyons, Inc. For more Information, call 
F.X.Lyons, Inc. at (603) 356-6767or visit the DES 
Drinking Water Source Assessment website at 
http:/ /des.nh.gov /organization/divisions/water /d 
wgb/dwspp/dwsap.htm. 

How can I get Involved? 

If you have any questions or concerns about your 
water system please feel free to callus at F. X. Lyons, 
Inc. (603) 356-6767 between the hours of7:00 a.m. 
and 3:00 p.m. Mon.-Fri. You may also write to us at 
P.O. Box 280 Intervale, NH 03845. 

For information on meetings for your water system, 
you can contact Nathaniel Sullivan at (603) 356-
5736. You may also write to him at P.O. Rox 479, 
North Conway, NH 03R60. 



FXLyons 
Inc. 

Water & Pump Services 
Certified Community Water System Operator 

24-Hour Service Tel: (603) 356-6767 

Fax: (603) 356-5107 
Ema1l : lxlyons@hotmall.com 

Route 16/302 
P.O. Box .:.so 

Intervale. NH 03845-0280 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER 

NOTICE OF SECONDARY FLUORIDE MAXIMUM CONTAMINANT LEVEL (MCL) VIOLATION 

This is an alert about your drinking water and a cosmetic dental problem that might affect children under 9 years of age. 
At low levels, fluoride can help prevent cavities, but children drinking water containing more than 2. 0 milligrams per liter 
(mg!L) of fluoride may develop cosmetic discoloration of their permanent teeth (dental fluorosis). The drinking water 
provided by your water system, Forest Edge has a fluoride concentration of 3. 78 mg/L. 

What does this mean? 

Fluoride contamination is rarely due to human activity. Fluoride occurs naturally in some areas and is found in elevated 
concentrations in the aquifer in our source water. 

This is not an emergency. If it had been, you would have been notified immediately. However, dental fluorosis, in its 
moderate or severe forms, may result in a brown staining and/or pitting of the permanent teeth. This problem occurs only 
in developing teeth, before they erupt from the gums. Children under nine should be provided with alternative sources of 
drinking water or water that has been treated to remove the fluoride to avoid the possibility of staining and pitting of their 
permanent teeth. You may also want to contact your dentist about proper use by young children of fluoride-containing 
products. Older children and adults may safely drink the water. 

Drinking water containing more than 4.0 mg/L of fluoride (the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's drinking water 
standard) can increase your risk of developing bone disease. Your drinking water does not contain more than 4. 0 mg/L of 
fluoride, but we are required to notify you when we discover that fluoride levels in your drinking water exceed 2.0 mg!L 
because of this cosmetic dental problem. 

What should I do? 

Children under the age of nine should use an alternative source of water that is low in fluoride. In addition, you may 
want to consult your dentist about whether to avoid dental products containing fluoride. Adults and children over age nine 
should consult their dentist or doctor and show him/her this notice to determine if an alternate source of water low in 
fluoride should be used. General health related questions may be directed to Dave Gordon of the DES Environmental 
Health Program at (603) 271-4608. 

Steps We Are Taking: We are continuing to monitor fluoride levels. We will inform you iflevels exceed the limit of 4.0 
mg/L. 

For more information, please contact Linda Kearney o1 F.X Lyons. Inc. at 603-356-6767 or 
visit at RT.J61302 Intervale. NH. 

Some home water treatment units are also available to remove fluoride from drinking water. To learn more about 
available home water treatment units, you may call NSF International at 1-877-8-NSF-HELP. 

Please share this information with all the other people who have children who drink this water, especially those who 
may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, schools, and daycares). You can do this 
by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail. 

PWS ID: 0512060 Date distributed: ..s.J!t/_/2.. 
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1F01RE_ST EDGE WATER QUALITY REB R.T-

1-s -n:ry drinking water safe? 

We arc pleased to report that our drinking water is safe and meets federal and 
state requirements. 

What is the source of my water? 

Forest Edge obtains its water from three bedrock 1clls. Water flows from the wells to 
a 16.000 gallon atmospheric storage t:mk and i.~ then transferred by duplicate 

__ ,, · - - ~~" ' .Jtttl' '.../ 

booster pumps to a 4.850 hydropncumlic storage tank. There is no .rcatmcnt ana 
water is provided to 167 persons in 67 single family units connected to the 
distribution. ~("\'\--~ 

Why are there contaminants in my water? 

Drinking water, including bottlt water, may reasonably be expected to contain at 
least smaJI·amounts of Some contaminants. The presence of contaminants docs not 
necessarily indicate that water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants 
and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the Environmental Protection 
Agency's Safe Drinking water Hotline at ( 800-426-47~11. 

How can I ~ct involved? 

If you have any questions regarding the water s}tstcm.plcasc coritact: 

Joe Sullivan 3.56-5600 

Other information: 

Do I need to take special precautions? 

Some people may be more wlncrablc to contaminants in drinking water 
than the general population. Immunocompromiscd persons such as persons 
with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have undergone organ 
transplants, people with HIV I AIDS. or other immune system di.c;ordcrs. some 
elderly. and inf.'lnts c.-m be particularly al risk rrom infcction.c;. These people 
should seek advice about drinking water from the health care providers. 
EPNCDC guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the ri.~ of infection by 
cryptosporidium and other microbial contaminants arc av:tilablc from the 
Safe Drinking Water Hotline (800-426-4 791) 
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March 20, 2007 

The State of New Hampshire 

D EPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

Thomas S. Burack, Commissioner 

CYNTIIIA MCINERNEY 
FOREST EDGE 
POBOX479 
NORTH CONWAY NH 03860-0479 

Subject: CWS: CONWAY: FOREST EDGE: EPA# 0512060 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

Dear Ms. Mcinerney: 

On November 9, 2006, a sanitary survey was conducted pursuant to RSA 485 and New 
Hampshire Administrative Rule Env-Ws 306 on the subject public water system by Kevin Riel, a 
member of the Department of Environmental Services (DES) staff. During that survey the water 
system's significant deficiencies, that existed on the date of the survey, were docmnented and 
recorded. The Sanitary Survey Deficiency Report (SSDR) dated November 9, 2006, specified a 
timetable of 90 days for correcting these significant deficiencies. It also specified that this office 
was to be notified, in writing, when the significant deficiencies had been corrected. 

DES records currently indicate that the significant deficiencies listed below remain to be 
addressed and may still exist, thus placing the system in violation ofEnv-Ws 306.0l(e). If the U 
records concerning these deficiencies are incorrect, please notify this office in writing. DES will ~ 
then be able to make any required corrections to its records. 

SIGNIFICANT DEFICIENCIES 

AT THE LOWER PH 

Sanitary Seal 

The sanitary seal/cap for the well was loose or missing thereby creating a potential 
opening for insects, dirt and water. The bolts/nuts holding the sanitary seal/cap must 
be tightened immediately or a new seaVcap installed. Any vent should face 
downward and be covered by a secure screen. The electrical conduit should be 
properly sealed and connected to the well cap. Please make arrangements with your 
pump or well company to complete this work. 

BRW 2: This well was .found covered with rotting hay bales. After digging out the 
decomposed bales to inspect the wellhead, I found the electrical conduit had slipped 
aside/down, creating an opening into the well cap. 

Action needed: Remove the decomposing hay bales from the wellhead and / 
repair/seal the well pump's electrical wiring conduit on the wellcap. 

DES Web site: www.des.nb.gov 
P.O. Rnw QCi 1.Q R ....... " n..;.,. l""n--~ ... , __ WY - . • • ----- ----

. / 



The State of New Hampshire 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

March 20, 2007 

CYNfHIA MCINERNEY 
FOREST EDGE 
POBOX479 

'lbomas S. Burack, Commissioner 

NORTH CONWAY NH 03860-0479 

Subject: CWS: CONWAY: FOREST EDGE: EPA# 0512060 

SANITARY SURVEY 
November 9, 2006 

Dear Ms. Mcinerney: 

On November 9, 2006, I visited the subject public water system to perform an in depth sanitary 
survey. The pmpose of the sanitary survey is to evaluate the capabilities of the water system's 
sources, treatment facilities, distribution system, and management to continually produce safe 
drinking water. I wish to thank Linda Kearney ofFX Lyons Inc for her cooperation in 
perfonning this smvey. 

SYSTEM DESCRJPTION 

Forest Edge Condominiums obtains its wata' from two bedrock wells, BR.W 1 and BRW 2, 
located at the Lower Pumphouse (PH), west of the cul-de-sac at the end ofBiuebeny 
Street. (NOfE: There is a third inactive well, BRW 3, located at the Upper PH) 

BRW l is I~~ the Lower PH. It.is a six-~ di~etet~ll; 1~ aeeP( yielding 5 
GPM. 
BRW 2 is located 4S feet oorth-northeast of the Lower PH, covered by bales ofhay. It is a 

6-inch diametc£ well, 180 feet deep, and yields 8 GPM. L tJ ~ ~-W~-- S iJ //7 
. Water' is pumped from the two active bedrock wells (via subm~~ p~s) into the ~ ~ 

Lower PH. In the l..oWf'.l' PH, the water passes a blended sample laJU»o source taps found) 
before leaving the Lower PH and flowing to the Middle PH. In the Middle PH, water flows 
into a 16,000 gallon atmospheric tank. Two booster pumps transfer the water to the Upper 

* 
PH, where it eutas a 4,850 gallon hydropneumatic tank. The untreated water is distributed 
to 47 condo UDits supplying approximately 118 people. 
~ ~ 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION VER.IFICATION 

Name of system's operator: Francis Lyons 
Operator's License#: 461 Operator's Certification Grade (s): (D) ll (T) ll 
Required Certificatio• Grade(s) For Water System: (D) lA (T) oooe 

DES Web site: www.des.ab.go• } A 
P.O. Box 95, 29 llazeu Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03301-0095 

Telephone: (603) 271-2513 • Fax: (603) 271-5171 • IDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964 
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IDEN11FICATIONNUMBERS FOR SYSTEM AND SOURCES 

All New Hampslrin: public water supply systems, as weD as each source, aR assigned an 
idc:ntjfication Jllllllber. T'bese D1llllbas wiD also appear OD the state wata" laboratory 
rcsultshqJolts aod slafMIId be ued oa aB COI"I'1SI!!IIdace witla oar ollb. The 
idcotification 1DIII1hcrs assigned to your watel' system/sources appear below: 

NAME OF SYSTEM 
Forest Edge 

WATER SUPPLY SOURCES 
BRW 1: In l...owC2" PH 
BRW 2: 45' NNE ofLowa- PH 

EPAID# 
0512060 

ID# 
001 
002 

Tbc :remai11ing portion of tbis lc:Ua" will address tbc specific deficieacies noted during the 
sauilaay suney. We have grouped these dcficicocies into 'sigoificaot' aod 'minor' deficiencies. 
Tbc positive~ of}'OUI' systan an: also iDdicm:d.. It is our intention tD point out the water 
system's defici.c:D::ics wb.ilc at the same time providing CODStructive criticism. 

SIGNIFICANT DF.FIClF.NCIES 

Significmt deficieucies an: those deficic:ucies 1hat can have a direct effect on the water 
>j sysaan's wmz quality or caa reduce the watrr sysaan's reliability and ability to delivec 

w:da' to its aaiWeiS.. We 1DJ1St n:quire tbat :you give the signifieallt deficiencies your 
inuuc:;ctildl: I!Ctr:!JCi«''L AD sigaificant deficiencies ....t be eorrected witlaiD 90 days from 
the dab: oftbc sanilaiy sw wey. You must notify tbis o~ ill Wl'fthlr when they have 
beco c::oaedl:d.. 

Please be advised that wat1:r supply systans with outstanding deficialcia can be dmied 
ICAfUCSIS for' mdnctiool in sampling fiequmcy or for waivas 1iom sampling for various 
oonDulli••• Waa systems with oqtstpndjng significant deficiencies can also be subject 
to adnrinistaaaive fiDes for fiuling to mate the necessaay corrections. 

AT THE LOWER. PH 

The uni._y seaJkap 1ix' tbe well was loose or ~g thm:by caeatiug a potential· 
OJW?M•ing fix insecas. dirt and water. The bo.bslnuD holding the sauibuy seal/cap must 
be tigbtcocd jmmcodja'dy or a new seal/cap installed. Any vc:m should face 
dowuwad and be ccwc:acd by a secure scn:e:o.. The electrical couduit sbouJd be 
propc:dy sealed aod c::onnerted to the well cap. Please make mangc:a11ents with your 
pump or well oompany to complete this wmt.. 

BRW Z: Tlds well w.toud covered widl rouillg laay balc:s. After ctiggillg o•t 
the decomp liEd bales to ilupect tile welllaad, I foaad the dedrial conduit bad 



Conway-Forest Edge-0512060 
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slipped aside/down, creating an opening into the well c·ap. Remove the hay 
bales from the wellhead and repair/seal the electrical wiring conduit. 

Sampling T~ps 

The present piping configuration in the pumphouse makes it impossible to detennine 
the water quality for each source. New Hampshire design standards require that all 
sources be capable of being sampled individually. Only in this way is it possible to * 
monitor the water supply completely and to isolate pollution sources when 
necessary. A sampling tap for each source must be installed. The source 
sampling taps should be located on each well waterline prior to its entry to th~ first 
on-line storage tank. They should be located at least 12 inches above the pumphouse 
floor in an easily accessible location. 

Install individual source sampling taps inside the Lower PH. 

Hazardous Conditions at Lower Pumphouse 

Electrical wires were found running over ground to the Lower PH. This situation is 
unacceptable and these electrical wires must be buried undergl"ound in a 
suitable/code acceptable electrical conduit. 

AT THE MIDDLE PH 

Unsecured Ladder. Confined Space. Deterioration of Building 

The Middle PH that houses the 16,000 gallon atmospheric tank is a deep, confined 
space with an unsecured access ladder. Due to safety concerns, I did not enter the PH 
for inspection of the components. I only observed from the access door at the top. 
The structure is beginning to deteriorate (siding, roof, concrete block, etc). 

Most immediate concern/issue is to secure the access ladder to the PH wall, to 
allow safe and adequate entry to the bottom of the structure for routine 
maintenance, repair and operation. 

AT THE UPPER PH 

Structurally Unsound Building 

The Upper PH that houses the 4,850 gallon hydropneumatic tank is structurally 
unsound and unsafe to enter. It was built in the early 1970's on a steep hillside and appears 
to be failing due to soil creep. The concrete blocks have cracked at mortar joints and have 
significantly displaced. The building appears to have been re-enforced with poured 
concrete abutments to retard the structural displacement/creep. In addition to these issues, 

~ this Upper PH is located on land not owned by the water system. This unsound, crumbled 
down, "cave-of-a-pumphouse" is alleged to have been used as a den by a bobcat in the 
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Pumphouse Vent 

A vent should be installed in the pumphouse to prevent excessive moisture 
conditions which may damage vital system components and cause premature rusting 
of the tanks, pump, and other components. This vent should be screened to prevent 
rodents, insects, etc. from entering the pumphouse. 

Wiring 

The present condition of the controls and wiring in the pumphouse is both poor and 
hazardous. The controls need to be securely mounted to the wall in a location that is 
not subject to damage, dirt, or moisture. The wiring should be firmly and neatly 
attached to the walL Unused wiring should be removed. All control boxes should be 
identified (i.e. well #2, booster pump #1, etc.). 

Water Meters 

All community public water systems are required to have a water" meter. Water 
meters provide a twofold benefit for the water system. A water" meter quickly alerts 
the operator to leaks in the distribution system (well before excess electrical usage 
will note such leakage). Meter readings will provide actual usage data to determine 
when additional sources of water" may be necessary. Meters are normally placed 
between the well and storage tanks where flow is more uniform and often at a lower 
rate. Thus a smaller meter can be used. There needs to be a meter at each source. 
Flows should be measured and recorded, preferably on a daily basis; but as a 
minimum, on a monthly basis. 

Ladder 

The present condition of the access ladder in the pumphouse is dangerous and creates 
unsafe conditions where regular maintenance visits to the pumphouse cannot be 
conducted. The ladder should be in good repair, attached at the top, and bear on a 
hard dry surface at the bottom. A staircase is an acceptable alternative to a ladder. 

Door and Window 

Vandalism ofpumphouses of this type are a constant problem. The pumphouse door 
should be reinforced and a strong lock provided. Any window should be 
permanently boarded up. 

Pump Controls 

With the present pump controls, the pumps cannot be operated manually. Please -.4--
have your electrician or pump company install multi-mode (manual, oft automatic) 
controls. 
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Ventilation 

Presently the pumphouse has a serious moisture_ and condensation problem which is 
causing rapid deterioration of equipment and may lead to electrical malfunctions. 
An attempt should be made to reduce the moisture entering the pwnphouse. 
Additional ventilation or a dehumidifier could also be installed to increase air 
cireulation and remove excessive moisture. 

Well Drawdown 

The wate£ supply weDs should have permanently installed air tubes or other 
alternative provisions for detennining the static and drawdown water levels in the 
wells. We recommend that these devices be installed when the well pumps are being 
repaired or replaced. 

SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 

"file following system improvements and operation and maintenance procedmes are noted 
below for your infonnation and to assist you in improving the water system's ability to 
reliably provide wata' to its users. We could a1so recommend that some of these 
improvements be accomplished in conj~on with other system woik.. 

Flushing 

' Distribution systems arc normally flushed once a year through the blow-offs. In ¥-' 
t' some watel' systems, the flushing must be done more often to keep sediment and 

sand in the piping under control. The flushing should be done during time of 
minimum water use. The frequency of flushing should be such that it prevents ,yi-

- . legitimate consumer complaints. Each gate valve on the water system should be /-
-~ tmned annually to counteract mineral buildup and the subsequent jamming of the 

valve. 

As Built - Record Drawing 

The Bureau does not have plans for the pumphouse and the water distribution 
system. A water' system plan should be created. You should a1so document 
information, such as waterline locations, ~low-offs, and gate valves, as that 
infonnation becomes available. A copy of these plans should also be submitted to 
this office. 
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~ 
this Upper PH is located on land not owned by the water system. This unsound, crumbled 
down, "cave-of-a-pumphouse" is alleged to have been used as a den by a bobcat in the 
past Due to safety concerns, I did not enter the structure to inspect components. I peered 
inside from the access hatch door. 

*'Ideally, a new above ground PH should be built on land owned by the water system. It 
should house the components now in the Middle and Upper PHs; the atmospheric and 
hydropneumatic tanks and associated appurtenances. 

Action Needed: Contact Cynthia Klevens, DWGB-Capacity Development Program at 
(603) 271-3108 or cklevens @des.state.nh.us to inquire about an application on your 
behalf to receive technical assistance for an upgrade of the water system and 
pumphouses. 

Please correct the noted deficiencies by June 1, 2007, and notify DES, in writing, of the 
corrections made. 

Please be advised, that water supply systems with outstanding deficiencies can be denied 
requests for reductions in sampling frequency or for waivers from sampling for various 
contaminants. Under RSA 485 the water system may be subject to further enforcement actions, 
including administrative fines or other penalties, for failure to address and correct these 
deficiencies in a timely manner. 

The ownership and operation of a public water supply system involyes many significant 
responsibilities. These responsibilities can also involve .financial liabilities. Our main concern is 
to protect the public health. It is also our intention to work with you in solving any water related 
problems that your system may have. 

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (603) 271-2539 or by e-mail at 
kriel@des.state.nh.us. 

Very truly yours, 

Kevin J . .J,ljel 
Small Water Systems Section 
Drinking Water & Groundwater Bureau* 

*Please note Bureau name change (eff. Feb 2007); formerly Water Supply Engineering Bureau 

cc: Francis Lyons, FX Lyons Inc. 
Jones-DWGB Enforcement Section 
Klevens-DWGB-Capacity Development 
Riel-DWGB-Small Water System Inspector 1 
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Analysis Request Form 

BACTERIA (Total Coliform Rule) 
Compliance Sample Slte(s) per Master Sampling Schedule 
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• L~ l IJ ~ ~ ~ l j 
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' JAr4 0 7 2010 ,_.~y 

I By ~WGWB JPhono Number. 

,.,..... II lien.,.,__ 11M 11t111111M lleiiiW 1nd all..,..,lllell """"""on lhla 

PWS Town: CONWAY 

Routine 
lample Category: ~ 

Repeat 

D 
Make-up 

D 
·,. -~· .- • •• ·. : · - ,::... ·-~ ·, • • • " ·~· ~ ~~ ·,-~ 1 .. - .'" I ' • 

' ' ' 1 • - IP! 1 .. 
·,.· .• 's.. ~~ ,, -~ --· t. . . _:., ( , , · , "r. ,.._. ~. 

- .. 'I\ . . .. 

. o 
_ .. , ... 

...... , 

0 ·,.,,:; • • I -.. .- . ,.I'W • :..1 • .' 

. ' ·i • 
.:, ... t ( .... 

"""' ..... ~~~ •• ftll411. 

~3 5' G, G ·?& ·2 
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ltl4 l~ I 
~ A --A 

cording to DES records, ttl Is system DOES NOT CHLORINATE. If the system Is chlorinating, fre.e chlorine residual concentrations must be measured 
~ recorded at the time of sample collection. tf "full tJme• CHLORJNAT~ON Is In place, please contact DES DWGB to update the appropriate records by 
ail OWGBinfo@des.state.nh.us or by calling 271·2950/271-3544. 
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iystem Name: FOREST EDGE 

PWS Town: CONWAY 
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October 15, 2008 

Page 1 of 1 
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PWS 10: 0512060 

System Name: FOREST EDGE 

PWS Town: CONWAY 

Sample Type: 

Drinking Water and Groundwater Bureau 
AnalysJs Request Form 

BACTERIA (Total Coliform Rule) 

M IU.-~ January 6, 2010 

Page 1 of 1 

Compliance Sample Slte(s) per Master Sampling Schedul~----
- ·- ·- ~-
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infonnolan P"'Wied on lllis ""~hllt~ollb Ia qid. 

3o-~-~?~.? 

Results for the Month of: ./f,P £1 b.., Year:-2-e/O 
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~'3/:;;>L{ 

~ccordlng to DES recorda, this system DOES NOT CHLORINATl:. If the syatem Is chlorinating, fre-e chlortne realdual concentrations must be measured and ntcorded at the 
lme of nmple calleetlon. If "full time" CHLORINATION is In place, please contact DES OWGB to updete the appropriate records by email OWGBinfo@dH.nh.gov or by 
:alling (603) 271-2950 I (603) 271·3544. 
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Drinking Water and Groundwater Bureau 

Collectad By: {].e.;z~ 0 ror<.o 

October 15, 20011 

Pege 1 of 1 

Signature: ~ ~ ~ 
11.u.,. II'- Ill• o1~o)11md .,.,_ INI o111~h" pre'l!dod "" l.l\1t "'"" 
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lo ""' hob lo ....... .... 

P'WS Town: CONWAY Phone Number: .3 G a 9 6 7 
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Sample Category: Treatment Evaluation 0 1 B9ther I Yl I 
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'40TE: Samples collected for NITRATE/NITRITE analysis MAY NEED to be collected prior to chlorination. Check with lab. 
:::YANIDE samples MAY NEED fo be collected prior to chlorlneUon. Check with Lab. 
·- Samples that are representative of water be~ng consumed may be used for compliance purposes, except for all lOSE samples . 
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EPA 10: 0512060 

System Name: FOREST EDGE 

PWS Town: CONWAY 

Routine 
Sample Category: ~~ 

Repeat 
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001 LOT 16/MCINERNEY RESIDENCE 

___ l__ ----

a.mmung vvater and uroundwater Bureau 
Analysis Request Form 

BACTERIA (Total Coliform Rule) 
Compliance Sample Slte(s) per Master Sampling Schedule 

November 14,2007 

P•ge 1 of 2 
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ccordlng to DES records, this system DOES NOT CHLORINATE. If lhe system Is chlorinating, tree chlorine rasjd•Jal concentr:atlons must be measured 
1d recorded al the time of sample collection. It "full time" CHLORINATION Is In place, please contact DES )lWGS to update I he appropriate nteords by 
nail DWGSinfo@des.state.nh.us or by calling 271·2950/271-3544. 
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_, ·- - --· -··- -·--··------· --·----
Analysis Request Form 

BACTERIA (Total Coliform Rule) 
Compliance Sample Slte(s) per Master Sampling Schedule 

Nowmber 14, 2007 

Page 1 of 2 
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•01 LOT 16/MCINERNEY RESIDENCE 
~D74Y- A A 

cording to DES records, this system DOES NOT CHLORINATE. If ttte system Is chlorinating, freyhforlne residual concentrations must be measured 
~recorded at the time of sample collec11on. If "full time'" CHLORINATION Is In place, plaase_,e6ntact DES DWGB to update ttte appropriate records by 
ail OWGBinfo@du.state.nh.us or by calling 271~2950/271·3544. 
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EPA ID: 0512060 

System Name: FOREST EDGE 

PWS Town: CONWAY 

Routine 
Sample Category: ~ 

Rep.at 
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-· """"l:f na~c• IIIIU urounawater Bureau 
Analysi;» Re~uest Fonn 

BACTERIA (TO.taf.Collform Rule) 
Compliance Sample Slti(a) pe-; Master Sampling Schedule 

November 14,2007 

Pap 1 of2 
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According to DES records, this systeM DOES NOT CHLORINATE. If the system Is chlorinating, free chlorine residual concentrations mu1t be measured 
and recorded at the time of eample cortectJon. If "full time" CHLORINA'fiON Is In place, please contact DES DWGB to update the appropriate records by 
email DWGBinfo@des.state.nh.us or by calling 271-29501271-3544. l J 
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EPA 10:0512060 

System Name: FOREST EDGE 

PWS Town: CONWAY 

Routine 
Sample Category: ~ 

Repeat 

0 

Drinking Water and Groundwater Bureau 
Anarysls Request Fonn 

BACTERIA (Totar Coliform Rule) 
Compliance Sample Slte(s) per Master Sampling Schedule 

N~ber1.,2007 

Page1 of2 

kf (,1 t)_/ r.x t vaNs t&c: ted By; ~ . r (l'rhlll Ntlllll 

Make-up 

0 

[.,/ t • - 'I P r ·Y 
~lqr -

nature: 

1 clfllfylll81 Ill.....,.• liM" oro,_ .. ,·-h-INI- .,,.,11 ~ .. ..,. .. dod.,­
_ .. U..Idllo•tlld. 

umber: 3.1)(-67~7 

Ruults for the Month of: ,j~Pr Year: ,;looK' 

;/~~·t;;::;f~:::,~~~·~:;::.:~.~~~.l~~~s.i~~~~:;(}-~-~~;~lf:J\~:·~~;.~~~:·.~~···:;; 

r:t~ l [')0 ~ 
De~ A LOT 16/MCINERNEY RESIDENCE J_~~g~ 001 

According to DES records, this system DOES NOT CHLORINATE. If the system Is chlorinating, free chlorine residual concentrations must be measured 
and recorded at the lime of sample collection. If "rull time• CHLORINATION Is In place, please contact DES DWGB to update ctte appropriate records by 
email DWG Blnfo@des.state.nh.us or by calflng 271-2950/271-3544. 
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Analysts Request Form 

BACTERIA (Total Coliform Rule) 
November U, 2007 

Pa,.1 of2 
Compliance Sample Slte(s) per Master Sampling Schedule 

EPA 10: 0512060 

System Name: FOREST EDGE 

PWS Town: CONWAY 

Roulfne Repeat Make-up 
Sample Category: ~ 0 0 
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According to DES record•, lhi1 system DOES NOT CHLORINATE. If t 
and recorded at the time of sample collection. If "full time" CHLORI 
email DWGBinfo@des.state.nh.us or by ~lllng 271-2950/271·35'-4. 
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EPA ID: 0512HO 

tm Name: FOREST EDGE 

rs Town: CONWAY 

Routine 
lple eatevory: 1:81 

Rep .. t ,-, 
L-..1 

!!IJ. • 

Drinking Water and Groundwater Bureau 
Analysis Request Form 

BACTERIA (Total Colifonn Rule) .f· 
Compliance Sample Sltl!(s) per Master SampHng Schedule · . . 

tl~ 14, 2007 

Petre, Df 2 

Collected By: tx__'_k._y· ( IV \ I IV (.. ,....._I 
Stgneture: ---·--·--··- . ·-- ---------------· ._.., ....... .....- .. ~-· .. ·---.... .... __ 1111_.,.__11111 

,_ .......... niiol. 

Phono Numbar: •, ., . 
_..:_J. -~_.:..:-.z:- .' 

Make-up 
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:::~~~~ .~~;;~~=-~~;~. ~ .· .. ~· .:•:~~:~r~i; 
Resulls ''"tho Month~---- Year~ 

LOT 1 & IMCJNERNeY RESIDENCE ~9~( 

ling to DES records, thla • yatem DOES NOT CHLORINA'Tt:. If the •ywt.m I• chlortndng., tree chlorine f'Midual concentrwtions mu•t be maM"'" 
corded Ill the lime of sample collection. If '"full time• CHLORINATION. Is In Place, pleue contact7E bWOB to updata the ~,roprtate records by 
)WGBinfo(ldes.state..nh.us or by caiHng 271-28501Z71-3544. 
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Is my drinking water safe? 

We arc pleased to report that our drinking wntcr is safe and meets federal and 
state requirements. 

What is the source of my water? 

Forest Edge obtains its water from three bedrock 1el1s. Water Oows from the wells to 
a 1 6.000 gallon atmospheric storage tank and is then transferred by duplicate 

'"'\:-;"'""'"'& 1 } --.... ; ,..-; !1 . 
- / _\ I "- ./ ~~.. ... ' 

booster pumps to a 1\,RSO hydropncumtic !-iloragc lank. There is no .rcntment ano 
water is provided to 167 persons in 67 single fim1ily units connected to the 
distribution. ~~ 

Why nrc there contaminants in my water? 

Drinking water, including bottle: water, may reasonably be expected to contain at 
least smalhunounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants docs not 
necessarily indicate that water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants 
and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the Environmental Protection 
Agency's Safe Drinking water Hotline at ( 800-426-479.1. 

How c:1n I get involved'! 

If you have any questions regarding the water system,plcasc contact: 

Joe Sullivan 3.56-5600 

Other information: 

Do I need to take spccinl precautions'? 

Some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking water 
than the general population. Immunocompromiscd persons such as persons 
with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have undergone organ 
transplants, people with I-TIV I ATDS. or other immune system disorders. some 
elderly, and infnnts cnn be pnrticularly at risk from infections. These people 
should seek ndvicc about drinking water from the health care providers. 

'· EPNCDC guidelines on npproprinte mcnns to lessen the risk of infection by 
cryptosporidium nnd other microbial contnminnnts nrc available from the 
Safe Drinking \Vater Hotline (800-426-4791) 



rne ~tate ot" New Hampshire 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

March 20, 2007 

CYNTHIA MCINERNEY 
FOREST EDGE 
POBOX479 

Thomas S. Burack, Commissioner 

NORTH CONWAY NH 03860-0479 

Subject: CWS: CONWAY: FOREST EDGE: EPA# 0512060 

Dear Ms. Mcinerney: 

SANITARY SURVEY 
November 9, 2006 

On November 9, 2006, I visited the subject public water system to perform an in depth sanitary 
survey. The pmpose of the sanitary survey is to evaluate the capabilities of the water system's 
sources, treatment facilities, distribution system, and management to continually produce safe 
drinking water. I wish to thank Linda Kearney ofFX Lyons Inc for her cooperation in 
performing this survey. 

SYSTEM DESCRJPTION 

Forest Edge Condominiums obtains its water from two bedrock wells, BRW 1 and BRW 2, 
located at the Lower Pumphouse (PH), west of the cul-de-sac at the end of Blueberry 
Street. (NOTE: There is a third inactive well, BRW 3, located at the Upper PH) 

, , - r. ·z_~ -£.-~ 
BRW 1 is located in the Lower PH. It_is a six-inch diameter well, 190 feet deeP( yielding 5 
GPM. 
BRW 2 is located 45 feet north-northeast of the Lower PH, covered by bales ofhay. It is a 
6-inch diameter well, 180 feet deep, and yields 8 GPM. 7 
Water is pumped from the two active bedrock wells (via submersible well pumps) into the 
Lower PH. In the Lower PH, the water passes a blended sample tae,.(no source taps found) 
before leaving the Lower PH and flowing to the Middle PH. In the Middle PH, water flows 
into a 16,000 gallon atmospheric tank. Two booster pumps transfer the water to the Upper 

* 
PH, where it enters a 4,850 gallon hydropneumatic tank. The untreated water is distributed 
to 47 condo units supplying approximately 118 people . 

........, ~ 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION VERIFICATION 

Name of system's operator: Francis Lyons 
Operator's License#: 461 Operator's Certification Grade (s): (D) II {T) II 
Required Certification Grade(s) For Water System: (D) lA (T) none 

DES Web site: www.des.nh.gov 
P.O. Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095 

Telephone: (603) 271-2513 o Fax: (603) 271-5171 o TOO Access: Relay NH l-800-735-2964 
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IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS FOR SYSTEM AND SOURCES 

All New Hampshire public water supply systems, as well as each source, are assigned an 
identification number. These numbers will also appear on the state water laboratory 
results/reports and should be used on aB correspondence with our office. The 
identification numbers assigned to your water system/sources appear below: 

NAME OF SYSTEM 
Forest Edge 

WATER SUPPLY SOURCES 
BRW I: In Lower PH 
BRW 2: 45' NNE of Lower PH 

EPAID# 
0512060 

ID# 
001 

. 002 

The remaining portion of this letter" will address the specific deficiencies noted during the 
sanitary survey. We have grouped these deficiencies into 'significant' and 'minor' deficiencies. 
The positive aspects of your system are also indicated It is our intention to point out the water 
system's deficiencies while at the same time providing constructive criticism. 

SIGNIFICANT DEFICIENCIES 

Significant deficiencies are those deficiencies that can have a direct effect on the water 
';j system's water quality or can reduce the water system's reliability and ability to deliver 

water to its customers. We m_ust require that you give the significant deficiencies your 
immediate attention. All significant deficiencies mast be corrected within 90 days from 
the date of the sanitary survey. You must notify this office, iD writing, when they have 
been corrected. 

Please be advised that water supply systems with outstanding deficiencies can be denied 
requests for reductions in sampling frequency or for waivers from sampling for various 
contaminants; Water systems with outstanding significant deficiencies can also be subject 
to administrative fines for &iling to make the necessary conections. 

AT TilE LOWER PH 

Sanitary Seal 

The sanitary seal/cap for the well was loose or missing thereby creating a potential· 
opening for insects, dirt and water. The bolts/nuts holding the sanitary seal/cap must 
be tightened immediately or a new seaVcap installed. Any vent should face 
downward and be covered by a secure screen. The electrical conduit should be 
properly sealed and connected to the well cap. Please make arrangements with your 
pump or well company to complete this work. 

BRW 2: This weD was found covered with rotting hay bales. After digging out 
the decomposed bales to inspect the wellhead, I found the electrical conduit had 
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slipped asideldowa, creating an opening illto the weD cap. Remove the hay 
bales from the weUhead and repair/seal the electrical wiring coaduit. 

Sampling Taps 

The present piping configuration in the pumphouse makes it impossible to determine 
the water' quality for each source. New Hampshire design standards require that all 
sources be capable ofbeing sampled individually. Only in this way is it possible to ~ 
monitor the water supply completely and to isolate pollution sources when 
necessary. A sampliag tap for each source must be iDstaUed. The source 
sampling taps should be located on each well waterline prior to its entry to the first 
on-line storage tank. They should be located at least 12 inches above the pumphouse 
floor in an easily accessible location. 

Install individual source sampling taps inside the Lower PH. 

Hazardous Conditions at Lower Pnmphouse 

Electrical wires were found running over ground to the Lower PH. This situation is 
tmacceptable and these electrical wires mast be buried underground in a 
suitable/code acceptable electrical conduit. 

AT THE MIDDLE PH 

Unsecured Ladder, Confined Space,. Deterioration ofBuilding 

The Middle PH that houses the 16,000 gallon atmospheric tank is a deep, confined 
space with an unsecured access ladder. Due to safety concerns, I did not enter the PH 
for inspection of the components. I only observed fi:om the access door at the top. 
The structure is beginning to deteriorate {siding, root: concrete block, etc). 

Most immediate concerni'JSJue is to secure the access ladder to the PH wall, to 
allow safe and adequate entry to the bottom of the structure for routine 
maillteoance, repair and operatioa. 

AT THE UPPER PH 

Structurally Unsound Building 

The Upper PH that houses the 4,850 gallon hydropneumatic tank is structurally 
unsound and unsafe to enter. It was built in the early 1970's on a steep hillside and appears 
to be failing due to soil creep. The concrete blocks have cracked at mortar joints and have 
significantly displaced. The building appears to have been re-enforced with poured 
concrete abutments to R:tard the structural displacement/creep. In addition to these issues, 

t! this Upper PH is located on land not owned by the water system. This unsound, crumbled 
do~ "cave-of-a-pumphouse" is alleged to have been used as a den by a bobcat in the 



past. Due to safety concerns, I did not enter the structure to inspect components. I peered 
inside from the access hatch door. 

Ideally, a new above ground PH should be built on land owned by the water system. 
It should house the components now in the Middle and Upper PHs; the atmospheric 
and hydropneumatic tanks and associated appurtenances. 

MINOR DEFICIENCIES 

The 'minor' deficiencies indicated below are less pressing than the significant ones. 
Although these are not directly health threatening, they are nonetheless, important for 
proper and effective operation of a public water system. We would recommend that some 
of these improvements be accomplished in conjunction with other system work as that 
work develops, with a goal of completing the required work before the water system's next 
survey. This letter will hopefully act as a 'reminder' list, which would be referred to and 
acted upon the next, time your company, well driller, or distribution system repair 
contractor works on the system. The adoption of this approach will allow careful planning 
of the work and its ·accomplishment at a minimum cost. 

Abandoned Sources 

All abandoned sources must be physically separated from the water piping system by 
~removing a section of pipe (severing the line). Simply valving 'off' and/or electrical 
c::l disconnection is not sufficient Any abandoned wells should be backfilled and 

sealed in accordance with Env-WE 604 to prevent possible injury or groundwater 
contamination. All sources not abandoned, or otherwise still physically connected to 
the water system, are required to be sampled. 

A low water level alarm system in the atmospheric tank is a necessary part of the 
controls of a public water system with more than 25 service connections. The alarm 
allows full utilization of the capacity of the atmospheric storage tank and quickly 
alerts the operator to failure of your pump or control equipment An alarm light 
should be located at the pumphouse in a visible location. The alarm light could also 
be attached to a pole, ~ a visible area, if the pump house is not easily visible from a 
road or other traveled way. Telemetry or a hom woul<l also be an acceptable 
alternative to a light. Such systems are inexpensive and easy to install. 

Atmos.pheric Tank Filler 

The atmospheric storage tank needs to be equipped with a capped filler pipe 
(lockable, if on the exterior) to accommodate water delivery by tank truck. The filler 
pipe should be about 3 inches in diameter. 
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Pumphouse Vent 

A vent should be installed in the pumphouse to prevent excessive moisture 
conditions which may damage vital system components and cause premature rusting 
of the tanks, pump, and other components. This vent should be screened to prevent 
rodents, insects, etc. from entering the pumphouse. 

Wiring 

The present condition of the controls and wiring in the pumphouse is both poor and 
hazardous. The controls need to be securely mounted to the wall in a location that is 
not subject to damage, dirt, or moisture. The wiring should be firmly and neatly 
attached to the wall. Unused wiring should be removed. All control boxes should be 
identified (i.e. well #2, booster pump #1, etc.). 

Water Meters 

All community public water systems are required to have a water meter. Water 
meters provide a twofold benefit for the water system. A water meter quickly alerts 
the operator to leaks in the distribution system (well before excess electrical usage 
will note such leakage). Meter readings will provide actual usage data to determine 
when additional sources of water may be necessary. Meters are normally placed 
between the well and storage tanks where flow is more uniform and often at a lower 
rate. Thus a smaller meter can be used. There needs to be a meter at each source. 
Flows should be measured and recorded, preferably on a daily basis; but as a 
minimum, on a monthly basis. 

Ladder 

The present condition of the access ladder in the pump house is dangerous and creates 
unsafe conditions where regular maintenance visits to the pumphouse cannot be 
conducted. The ladder should be in good repair, attached at the top, and bear on a 
hard dry surface at the bottom. A staircase is an acceptable alternative to a ladder. 

Door and Window 

Vandalism of pumphouses of this type are a constant problem. The pump house door 
should be reinforced and a strong lock provided. Any window should be 
permanently boarded up. 

Pump Controls 

With the present pump controls, the pumps cannot be operated manually. Please --14--
have your electrician or pump company install multi-mode (manual, off, automatic) ' 
controls. 
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Ventilation 

Presently the pumphouse has a serious moisture. and condensation problem which is 
causing rapid deterioration of equipment and may lead to electrical malfunctions. 
An attempt should be made to reduce the moisture entering the pumphouse. 
Additional ventilation or a dehumidifier could also be installed to increase air 
circulation and remove excessive moisture. 

Well Drawdown 

The water supply wells should have permanently installed air tubes or other 
alternative provisions for determining the static and drawdown water levels in the 
wells. We recommend that these devices be installed when the well pumps are being 
repaired or replaced. 

SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 

The following syste~ improvements and operation and maintenance procedures are noted 
below for your information and to assist you in improving the water system's ability to 
reliably provide water to its users. We could also recommend that some of these 
improvements be accomplished in conj~ction with other system work. 

Flushing 

1 Distribution systems are normally flushed once a year through the blow-offs. In 
~ ~ some water systems, the flushing must be done more often to keep sedime~t and 

sand in the piping under contr:ol. The flushing should be done during time of 
minimum water use. The frequency of flushing should be such that it prevents 

. legitimate consumer complaints. Each gate valve on the water system should be 
· )</"' turned annually to counteract n'lineral buildup and the subsequent jamming of the 
: valve. 

As Built - Record Drawing 

, ; The Bureau does not have plans for the pumphouse and the water distribution 
system. A water system plan should be created. You should also document 
information, such as waterline locations, blow-offs, and gate valves, as that 
information becomes available. A copy of these plans should also be submitted to 
this office. 



~DES 
March 20, 2007 

The State of New Hampshire 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

Thomas S. Burack, Commissioner 

CYNTHIA MCINERNEY 
FOREST EDGE 
POBOX479 
NORTH CONWAY NH 03860-0479 

Subject: CWS: CONWAY: FOREST EDGE: EPA# 0512060 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

Dear Ms. Mcinerney: 

\ ."'f'.l t:: S ..... 

On November 9, 2006, a sanitary survey was conducted pursuant to RSA 485 and New 
Hampshire Administrative Rule Env-Ws 306 on the subject public water system by Kevin Riel, a 
member of the Department of Environmental Services (DES) staff. During that survey the water 
system's significant deficiencies, that existed on the date of the survey, were documented and 
recorded. The Sanitary Survey Deficiency Report (SSDR) dated November 9, 2006, specified a 
timetable of 90 days for correcting these significant deficiencies. It also specified that this office 
was to be notified, in writing, when the significant deficiencies had been corrected. 

DES records currently indicate that the significant deficiencies listed below remain to be 
addressed and may still exist, thus placing the system in violation ofEnv-Ws 306.0l(e). If the \. / 
records concerning these deficiencies are incorrect, please notify this office in writing. DES will ~ 
then be able to make any required corrections to its records. 

SIGNIFICANT DEFICIENCIES 

ATTHELOWERPH 

Sanitary Seal 

The sanitary seal/cap for the well was loose or missing thereby creating a potential 
opening for insects, dirt and water. The bolts/nuts holding the sanitary seaVcap must 
be tightened immediately or a new seal/cap installed. Any vent should face 
downward and be covered by a secure screen. The electrical conduit should be 
properly sealed and connected to the well cap. Please make arrangements with your 
pump or well company to complete this work. 

BRW 2: This well was .found covered with rotting hay bales. After digging out the 
decomposed bales to inspect the wellhead, I found the electrical conduit had slipped 
aside/down, creating an opening into the well cap. 

Action needed: Remove the decomposing hay bales from the wellhead and 
repair/seal the well pump's electrical wiring conduit on the wellcap. 

DES Web site: www.des.nh.goy / 
P.O. Box 95,29 Hazen Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095 V 

Telephone: (603) 271-2513. Fax: (603) 271-'\171. Tnn A~~8""' D-1-- · "TYT. nnn --- __ ,. 
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Sampling Taps 

The present piping configuration in the pumphouse makes it impossible to determine 
the water quality for each source. New Hampshire design standards require that all 
sources be capable of being sampled individually. Only in this way is it possible to 
monitor the water supply completely and to isolate pollution sources when 
necessary. A sampling tap for each source must be installed. The source 
sampling taps should be located on each well waterline prior to its entry to the first 
on-line storage tank. They should be located at least 12 inches above the pumphouse 
floor in an easily accessible location. 

Action needed: Install individual source sampling taps inside the Lower PH for 
BRW 1 and BRW 2. 

Hazardous Conditions at Lower Pumphouse 

Electrical wires were found running over ground to the Lower PH. This situation is 
unacceptable and these electrical wires must be buried underground in a 
suitable/code acceptable electrical conduit. 

Action needed: bury the electrical wires in a conduit underground, as per 
acceptable code regulations. 

AT THE MIDDLE PH 

Unsecured Ladder. Confined Space, Deterioration of Building 

The Middle PH that houses the 16,000 gallon atmospheric tank is a deep, confined 
space with an unsecured access ladder. Due to safety concerns, I did not enter the PH 
for insp~tion of the components. I only observed from the access door at the top. 
The structure is beginning to deteriorate (siding, roof, concrete block, etc). 

Action Needed: Most immediate concern/issue is to secure the access ladder to 
the PH wall, to allow safe and adequate entry to the bottom of the structure for 
routine maintenance, repair and operation. 

AT THE UPPER PH 

Structurally Unsound Building 

The Upper PH that houses the 4,850 gallon hydropneumatic tank is structurally 
unsound and unsafe to enter. It was built in the early 1970's on a steep hill~ide and appears 
to be failing due to soil creep. The concrete blocks have cracked at mortar joints and have 
significantly displaced. The building appears to have been re-enforced with poured 
concrete abutments to retard the structural displacement/creep. In addition to these issues, 
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~ 
this Upper PH is located on land not owned by the water system. This unsound, crumbled 
down, "cave-of-a-pumphouse" is alleged to have been used as a den by a bobcat in the 
past. Due to safety concerns, I did not enter the structure to inspect components. I peered 
inside from the access hatch door. 

~ Ideally, a new above ground PH should be built on land owned by the water system. It 
should house the components now in the Middle and Upper PHs; the atmospheric and 
hydropneumatic tanks and associated appurtenances. 

Actioo Neected: Contact Cynthia Kleveos, DWGB-Capacity Developmeot Program at 
(603) 271-3108 or cldeveos @des.state.oh.us to iaquire about au applicadoo oo your 
behalf to receive technical assistaoce for aa upgrade of the water system aad 
pumphoases. 

Please correct the noted deficiencies by Juae 1, 2007, and notify DES, in writing, of the 
corrections made. 

Please be advised, that water supply systems with outstanding deficiencies can be denied 
requests for reductions in sampling frequency or for waivers from sampling for various 
contaminants. Under RSA 485 the water system may be subject to further enforcement actions, 
including administrative fines or other penalties, for failure to address and correct these 
deficiencies in a timely manner. 

The ownership and operation of a public water supply system involves many significant 
responsibilities. These responsibilities can also involve financial liabilities. Our main concern is 
to protect the public health. It is also our intention to work with you in solving any water related 
problems that yom system may have. 

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (603) 271-2539 or by e-mail at 
kriel@des.state.nh.us. 

Very truly yours, 

Kevin J. Riel 
Small Water Systems Section 
Drinking Water & Groundwater Bureau* 

*Please note Bureau name change (eff. Feb 2007); formerly Water Supply Engineering Bureau 

cc: .Francis Lyous, FX Lyons Inc. 
Jones-DWGB Enfot:c:emmt Section 
Klevens-DWGB-Capacity Developmcm 
Riel-DWGB-Small Water System Inspector 
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CAPACITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM 

Based on the recent sanitary survey, we have initiated an application on your behalf to 
receive free technical assistance through the department's Capacity Development 
Program. Capacity Development is a federal program targeted specifically to assist small 
public water systems such as yours, to consistently and reliably deliver safe drinking 
water to their customers that meets all the requirements of the Safe Drinking Water Act. 
For additional information on the resources available to assist you, please visit the Small 
Systenis Help Center at http://www.des.state.nh.us/wseb/capacity/, or contact Cynthia 
Klevens of this office at (603) 271-3108 or mailto:cklevens@des.state.nh.us · 

Reasons: Older system built in early 1970's, with structurally failing buildings. 

Lower PH: primitive building, housing one well. No source taps, source water 
meters, or adequate pump controls. Electrical wiring runs over ground to PH. 

Middle PH: houses the 16, 000 gallon atmospheric tanks and two booster pumps, 
electrical control panel. Deep confined space, unsecured access ladder, dangerous 
access; building starting to deteriorate, wet inside, components rusting. 

Upper PH: The building houses the 4,850 gallon hydropneumatic tank. Built on land 
not owned by the water system; on a steep hillside subject to soil creep. Structurally 
unsound and dangerous to enter. Concrete blocks are cracked at mortar joints and 
significantly displaced. It has poured concrete abutments constructed to retard the creep 
of building. 

Recommendation: Construct a new above ground PH on land owned by the water 
system. It should house the components now in the Middle and Upper PHs (i.e. the 
atmospheric and hydropneumatic tanks and associated appurtenances). 

BACTERIA MONITORING PROGRAM 

The water supply system satisfies the definition of a community public water supply 
system. Under the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDW A), all community public water supply 
systems are subject to certain requirements such as submitting samples of water for 
an~ysis and assuring that the water meets the quality standards of the Act. 

4-
If you fail to submit water samples on time, the State has the option of seeking substantial 
daily fines. Fines of up to $2,000 can be assessed against systems for failure to monitor. 
Please insure that future samples are submitted in a timely manner. 

The SDWA allows for a frequency reduction in bacterial samples to one sample per quarter 
(4/year), if the record of bacterial quality has }?een consistently good, and if a sanitary 
survey confirms the safety of your system and its sources. 

A copy of the water system's master sampling schedule may be obtained from the DES 
Website at http://www2.des.state.nh.us/OneStop/. 
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If you have any questions regarding the bacteria monitoring program please contact this 
office at (603) 271-2542. 

LEAD & COPPER REGULATIONS 

y. On June 7, 1991, the EPA enacted the Lead and Copper Rule in drinking water. The major 
,., objective in the Lead and Copper Rule is to reduce lead in supply soW'Ces and to reduce 

lead and copper leached from piping. Specifically, the Lead and Copper Rule requires a 
water system t~ identify the most susceptible services based upon age and pipe material, 
and to monitor those services for lead and copper. For additional information on the Lead 
and Copper Rule and the water system's current responsibilities, please contact this office 
at (603) 271-2950. 

SURVEY SAMPLING RESULTS 

No samples were taken during the sanitary survey. Please refer to the water system's 
sampling schedule for the samples required to be taken and their respective due dates. 
These sample results must be from a laboratory certified by the New Hampshire 
Department of Environmental Services (DES) for the particular parameters being tested. It 
is the water system owner's responsibility to assure that these samples are taken and the 
results submitted to the Bureau. 

A copy of the water system's master s~pling schedule may be obtained from the DES 
Website at http://www2.des.state.nh.us/OneStop/. 

If you have any questions regarding these results, the sampling schedule, or your 
responsibilities, please contact this office at (603) 271-6703 or (603) 271-3907. 

RADON TREATMENT 

Drinking water with a radon concentration greater than 4,000 pCi/L is a health concern. 
Historical water analysis records show that most bedrock wells in New Hampshire will 
exceed this Iiew proposed standard. Therefore, radon treatment will likely be required for 
the water system at some time in the future. At this time radon treatment should be 
researched and anticipated for the current water supply sources. 

WATER CONSERVATION 

It is just as important for water systems to ensure that this valuable resource is not 
needlessly wasted as it is to provide clean, safe drinking water. Practicing water 
conservation will reduce operating costs, wastewater flows, and may help eliminate the 
need for additional water sources. 

RSA 485.61 requires the NHDES to administer Water Conservation rules. Under this 
program, water systems seeking approval for new sources are required to implement 
Water Conservation measures including installation and maintenance of source and 
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service meters, a water audit and/or a l<:!ak detection and repair program, rate structures 
that promote conservation, and implementation of an educational outreach initiative. 

We suggest that appropriate fact sheets, found on the NHDES website 
(http://www.des.state.nh.uslh2o conservation.htm ), be distributed to all your customers 
to help achieve water conservation. By promoting Water Conservation, systems can 
encourage the wise use of their water resources while reducing overall system costs. 

FUTURE CONSTRUCTION OR EXPANSION 

Please be advised that, under RSA 485:8 (Approval of Construction or Alteration), no new 
construction, addition or alteration involving the source, treatment, distribution or storage 
of water in any public water supply system can begin without approval by the Bureau. 

SPARE PARTS 

It is a good idea to maintain an inventory of spare parts of each diameter pipe in the water 
system. Although of some initial cost, such an inventory is quite appropriate when 
compared to the cost of emergency labor and equipment left standing idle, waiting for such 
a part to be picked up at a distant supplier. Gate valves, repair clamps, tapping saddles, 
and lengths of pipe should be stocked for each diameter pipe in your water system. Please 
note when storing PVC pipe that it loses some strength when directly exposed to the 
ultraviolet rays of the sun. · 

The ownership and operation of a public water supply system involve many significant 
responsibilities. These responsibilities can also involve .financial liabilities. Our main concern is 
to protect the public health. It is also our intention to work with you in solving any water related 
problems that your system may have. Should you have any questions, please contact me at (603) 
271-2539 or by e-mail at kriel@des.state.nh.us or the appropriate staff member. Thank you for 
your attention to these matters. 

Very truly yours, 

Kevin 1. Riel 
Water Pollution Sanitarian II 
Drinking Water & Groundwater Bureau• 

*Please note Bureau name change (eff. ·Feb 2007); formerly Water Supply Engineering Bureau 

cc: Linda Kearney, FX Lyons Inc. 
Klevens, DWGB CAP Program (pg 7) 
DWGB Files: System, Binder, Riel 


